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This Brochure provides information about the qualifications and business practices of Forward Management, LLC 
(“Forward Management”).  If you have any questions about the contents of this Brochure, please contact us at 415‐
869‐6300.  The information in this Brochure has not been approved or verified by the United States Securities and 
Exchange Commission or by any state securities authority. 

Forward Management refers to itself as a “registered investment advisor” in materials distributed to current and 
prospective clients.  As a registered investment advisor with the SEC, Forward Management is subject to the rules 
and regulation adopted by the SEC under the Investment Advisers Act of 1940, as amended (the “Advisers Act”).  
Registration as an investment adviser is not an indication that Forward Management or its directors, officers, 
employees or representatives have attained a particular level of skill, ability or training.   

Additional information about Forward Management is also available on the SEC’s website at 
www.adviserinfo.sec.gov. 
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ITEM 2 –  MATERIAL CHANGES 

Forward Management has made the following material changes to the information provided in the prior annual 
update for this Brochure, which was dated March 30, 2017: 

 Item 4 “Advisory Business” was revised with updated Assets Under Management. (Revised 3/26/2018) 

 Item 5 “Fees and Compensation” was revised to reflect the updated list of Managed Accounts and Wrap 
Fee Programs. (Revised 8/25/2017) 

 Item 8 “Methods of Analysis, Investment Strategies and Risk of Loss” was revised to reflect additional 
Investment Strategies. (Revised 8/25/2017) 
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ITEM 4 – ADVISORY BUSINESS 

Advisory Firm 

Forward Management is a Delaware limited liability company that commenced operations in 1998. Forward 
Management is a wholly owned subsidiary of Salient Partners, L.P. (“Salient Partners”) and has filed to conduct 
business under the name Salient. 

Advisory Services 

Forward Management currently provides the following types of advisory services:  

· Acting as the investment manager providing discretionary investment advisory services to privately offered 
pooled investment vehicles (“Private Funds”).  Services provided by Forward Management (or, in certain 
situations, an affiliate of Forward Management) to a Private Fund, in its capacity as the advisor, may include: 
organizing and managing the Private Fund’s business affairs; executing and reconciling trades; preparing 
financial statements and providing audit support; preparing tax‐related schedules; and providing investor or 
sales support such as drafting, printing, and distributing correspondence to investors and prospective 
investors; 

· Investment management services, on a discretionary basis, for taxable and tax‐exempt institutions and 
individual clients through the use of separately‐managed accounts (“Managed Accounts”); 

· Investment advisory services to a registered investment company, Forward Funds.  As the investment advisor, 
Forward Management directly manages various series of Forward Funds and selects sub‐advisors to manage 
other Forward Funds’ portfolios and monitors the services provided by each sub‐advisor. The officers of 
Forward Funds are also employees of Forward Management, and one member of Forward Funds’ Board of 
Trustees is an officer of Forward Management. Forward Management may also provide investment advisory 
services as a sub‐advisor to other registered investment companies;  

· Asset allocation services to institutional investors. These services may include research, recommendation, 
and ongoing monitoring and selection of mutual funds, including the Forward Funds;  

· Creation of Model Portfolios.  Forward Management provides certain of its model accounts (“Model 
Portfolios”) to a limited number of outside firms on a daily or less frequent basis.  The outside firms are 
responsible for implementing any changes to the model accounts in their client accounts that are invested in 
the strategy represented by Forward Management’s model account(s); and  

· Advisory services through wrap fee programs sponsored by unaffiliated firms (“Wrap Programs”).   

Forward Management generally provides investment advice on a wide variety of U.S. and foreign investment 
products, including publicly traded and privately placed securities, but does not hold itself out as specializing in any 
particular type of investment advisory service. 

 
Tailoring of Advisory Services  

Typically, Forward Management is retained on a discretionary basis and is authorized to make the following 
determinations in accordance with the client’s specified investment objectives without client consultation or 
consent before a transaction is effected: (a) which securities to buy or sell; (b) the total amount of securities to buy 
or sell; (c) the broker or dealer through whom securities are bought or sold; (d) the commission rates at which 
securities transactions for client accounts are effected; and (e) the prices at which securities are to be bought or 
sold, which may include dealer spreads or mark‐ups and transaction costs.   
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However, clients may limit Forward Management’s discretionary authority in any or all of the arrangements 
described above.  Forward Management may provide non‐discretionary advice and may accept advisory accounts 
with limited discretion or where investments or brokerage arrangements are client‐directed pursuant to an 
agreement between Forward Management and the client or pursuant to the contractual terms of the relevant wrap 
fee program.  Forward Management requires that such client‐imposed limitations or directions be in writing.   

Wrap Programs  

Forward Management participates in Wrap Programs sponsored by broker‐dealers, banks or other financial 
institutions (“Wrap Sponsors”), and certain individuals and institutions may become clients of Forward Management 
through their participation in such a Wrap Program (each, a “Wrap Program Client”).  Each Wrap Sponsor generally 
charges clients quarterly in advance or arrears some form of comprehensive fee based upon a percentage of the 
value of the assets under management.  The comprehensive (or wrap) fee may include execution, consulting and 
custodial services performed or arranged by the Wrap Sponsor and in an amount sufficient to cover the investment 
advisory services of discretionary managers like Forward Management.  In some Wrap Programs, Forward 
Management’s fee may be paid directly by the Wrap Program Client pursuant to a separate contract executed 
between Forward Management and the Wrap Program Client.  In other wrap fee programs, Forward Management’s 
fee is paid by the Wrap Sponsor. 

The Wrap Sponsor, not Forward Management, is responsible for establishing the financial circumstances, investment 
objectives, and investment restrictions of each Wrap Program Client through a client profile, questionnaire and/or 
investment policy statement as well as consultations with the Wrap Sponsor’s personnel.  Each Wrap Program Client 
completes a profile and enters into a wrap fee agreement with the Wrap Sponsor.  In some wrap fee programs, Wrap 
Program Clients may also be required to enter into a separate investment advisory agreement directly with Forward 
Management, or Forward Management may be a party to the Wrap Program Client agreement.   

Client Assets Under Management (as of December 31, 2017) 

Discretionary:    $2,375,885,443 

Non‐Discretionary:    $0 

 

ITEM 5 –  FEES AND COMPENSATION  

Private Funds 

Management Fees 

Salient Convexity Fund, L.P. and Salient Convexity Offshore Fund, Ltd. (each, a “Fund” and together, the “Funds”) 
ordinarily will debit from each Capital Account and pay to the Advisor the Management Fee, in arrears, in an 
amount equal to one‐twelfth of 1% of the NAV of each Capital Account (approximately 1% annually) determined 
as of the last Business Day of the calendar month. The Management Fee is charged against the Capital Account to 
which it relates and thereby reduces the NAV of such Capital Account. 

The Management Fee is charged against a Capital Account regardless of whether such Capital Account increases 
or decreases in value over time. 

The Advisor may agree to a different Management Fee arrangement in respect of any Limited Partner, or waive 
or reduce the Management Fee in respect of any particular Limited Partner, in its discretion. This will not entitle 
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any other Limited Partner to such a different arrangement, waiver or reduction in respect of any other Capital 
Account. 

Incentive Allocations 

As of each Incentive Allocation Calculation Date, the Fund will ordinarily debit from each Limited Partner’s Capital 
Account, and credit to the Capital Account of the General Partner, an Incentive Allocation in an amount equal to 
twenty percent (20%) of the Net New Profit in respect of such Capital Account at such time. “Net New Profit” is 
any amount by which the NAV of a Capital Account exceeds the “High Water Mark” for such Account, which is the 
NAV of such Account immediately after the assessment of the most recent Incentive Allocation (adjusting for the 
amount of any contributions to or any withdrawals or distributions from such Account since such assessment) or, 
if the Account has never been assessed an Incentive Allocation, the amount of the capital contribution that 
established such Account (adjusting for the amount of any contributions to or any withdrawals or distributions 
from such Account since it was established). 

A similar allocation will be made to the General Partner in the event of a withdrawal or distribution from a Capital 
Account before the end of a calendar year, in an amount equal to the product of the amount described above 
times a fraction the numerator of which is the amount of such withdrawal and the denominator of which is the 
NAV of such Account immediately before such withdrawal. In that case, the High Water Mark for such Account 
will be appropriately adjusted downward to reflect such withdrawal. 

If a capital withdrawal is made or required to be made from the Fund at a time when the NAV of a Capital Account 
is at or below the High Water Mark for such Account, the High Water Mark for such Account will be decreased pro 
rata (in the same proportion as the amount of the withdrawal bears to the balance of such Account immediately 
before such withdrawal). 

The determination of the Incentive Allocation is binding and conclusive on the Limited Partners. Although the High 
Water Mark for a Limited Partner’s Capital Account carries forward from year to year until exceeded, the General 
Partner is not required to “repay” any Incentive Allocation allocated to it in the event such Limited Partner 
subsequently experiences losses. 

The General Partner may agree to a different Incentive Allocation arrangement in respect of any Limited Partner, 
or waive or reduce the Incentive Allocation in respect of any particular Limited Partner, in its discretion. This will 
not entitle any other Limited Partner to such a different arrangement, waiver or reduction in respect of any other 
Capital Account. 

Payment Method   

The management fee will typically be paid by each Private Fund monthly in arrears by deduction from each 
investor’s capital account in the Private Fund on the last business day of the month or quarter, as applicable.  The 
performance‐based fee or allocation is also paid by deduction from each investor’s account in the Private Fund on 
or about December 31 of each year in which a performance‐based fee or allocation is earned. For any period less 
than a month or quarter, a prorated management fee will be deducted.  If an investor withdraws all or a portion 
of its account in a Private Fund on a date other than December 31, a performance‐based fee or allocation will be 
made on the amount withdrawn for the period beginning on January 1 and ending on the date of the withdrawal.  

Other Fees and Expenses   

Each Private Fund bears all expenses of its organization and operation, expenses incurred in the purchase and sale 
of investments, and accounting fees, as determined by Forward Management and the General Partner.  Such 
expenses include but are not limited to: (i) brokerage and execution charges, commissions, custodial charges, and 
fees for quotation and other data services; (ii) fees related to accounting, trading, portfolio management, and risk 
management systems; (iii) research subscription fees and expenses; (iv) broken trade and broken deal fees; 
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(v) expenses to register securities and transfer taxes; (vi) costs and expenses incurred for the purpose of protecting 
and enhancing the value of the Private Fund’s investments (including the costs of instituting and defending 
litigation); (vii) taxes, filing, and registration fees of the Private Fund; (viii) all costs, fees, and expenses relating to 
investor communications, relations, accounting, and the preparation and mailing of financial, tax, and 
performance information to investors; (ix) fees, costs, and expenses incurred in connection with borrowings; 
(x) administration fees, costs, and expenses; and (xi) fees for attorneys, accountants, consultants, and other 
professionals or experts.  Private Fund investors may also indirectly bear a portion of any fees or expenses charged 
by investment funds (including mutual funds or other hedge funds) in which the Private Fund invests or other 
investment managers to which Forward Management allocates a portion of Private Fund assets.  Forward 
Management may, at its discretion, choose to pay or reimburse the Private Fund for any or all portion of such 
expenses.  In such event, Forward Management may be reimbursed at a later date by the Private Fund for such 
expenses borne by Forward Management.  For additional information regarding brokerage and execution fees, 
please see Item 12 below. 

Refunds   

Not applicable. 

Sales Compensation   

Forward Management and the General Partner may engage solicitors and other third parties to market Private 
Funds.  Forward Management may reimburse such persons for some expenses incurred in connection with those 
activities, and will compensate them with a percentage of the assets raised, and/or advisory fees or profit 
allocations received by Forward Management or its affiliates with respect to investors referred by such persons.  In 
some cases, a third‐party firm will convey some or all of these payments to supervised persons of Forward 
Management who are also registered representatives of that firm.  These arrangements present a conflict of 
interest in that they give such supervised persons an incentive to recommend Private Funds based on such 
compensation, rather than on investors’ needs.  To the extent required, Forward Management complies with Rule 
206‐4(3) under the Advisers Act. 

 
Managed Accounts 

Types of Fees   

Forward Management’s fees for Managed Accounts are a percentage of the fair market value of assets held in the 
Managed Account.  Fees may be negotiated, and the percentage used depends upon the nature and extent of the 
investment supervisory and/or administrative services requested, the investment objectives of the client, and 
competitive factors.  Subject to these factors, the basic annualized fee schedule for certain portfolios is as follows:   

U.S. Dividend Signal Portfolio: 

0.75%  First $25,000,000   
0.65%  Next $25,000,000 
0.60%  Excess over $50,000,000  

Global Dividend Signal, SmallMid Core and Global All Cap Dividend Signal Portfolios: 

0.65%      First $25,000,000   
0.55%      Next $25,000,000 
0.45%      Excess over $50,000,000  
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International Dividend Signal ADR and Institutional Portfolios: 

0.85%  First $250,000,000 
0.75%  Next $750,000,000 
0.65%  Excess over $1,000,000,000 

Tactical Growth Portfolio: 

1.00%  First $250,000  
0.75%  Next $250,000 
0.65%  Next $500,000 
0.50%  Excess over $1,000,000 

Adaptive Income Portfolio: 

0.50%  First $500,000 
0.40%  Next $500,000 
0.30%  Excess over $1,000,000 

EM Infrastructure Portfolio: 

0.75%  First $25,000,000 
0.65%  Next $25,000,000 
0.55%  Excess $25,000,000 
 

Adaptive Volatility Premium Portfolio: 

Any Account Size: 1.0% 
 

ETF Momentum Portfolio: 

0.50%  First $500,000 
0.40%  Next $500,000 
0.30%  Excess $1,000,000 
 

Risk Parity ETF Portfolio: 

0.50%  First $500,000 
0.40%  Next $500,000 
0.30%  Excess $1,000,000 

 

Fees are negotiable on an account by account basis. 

Forward Management generally does not accept accounts below $250,000 in the Adaptive Income Portfolio 
strategy.  Individually negotiated account sizes smaller than $250,000 may be accepted at the discretion of 
Forward Management. 

Forward Management generally does not accept accounts below $25,000,000 in the EM Infrastructure Portfolio 
strategy.  Individually negotiated account sizes smaller than $25,000,000 may be accepted at the discretion of 
Forward Management. 

Clients of our affiliated wealth management group, Salient Private Client, LLC, do not incur additional fees for sub‐
advisory services provided by Forward Management.   
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Fees for individual and other non‐institutional Managed Accounts are charged quarterly, in advance, at the 
beginning of each calendar quarter, based on the market value of the client’s account on the last business day of 
the calendar quarter. New accounts are charged a pro‐rata fee for the quarter based on the market value of the 
account on the last business day of the quarter and prorated on a daily basis. 

Fees for institutional Managed Accounts are charged quarterly, in arrears, based on the value of the client’s 
account on the last business day of the quarter.  New accounts are charged a pro‐rata fee for the quarter based 
on the market value of the account on the last business day of the quarter and prorated on a daily basis. 

Lower fees for comparable services may be available from other sources.  The expenses of the Managed Account, 
including Forward Management’s management fee, may constitute a higher percentage of average net assets 
than would be found in other investment vehicles not managed by Forward Management.   

Payment Method   

Payment of fees for individual and other non‐institutional Managed Accounts and for institutional Managed 
Accounts will be made through either a quarterly debit to the client’s account at the custodian bank or 
broker/dealer or will be made upon invoice, which will be due within 30 days of the date of the invoice.  At the 
client’s request, Forward Management will send the client an informational statement of the fees due each 
quarter.   

Other Fees and Expenses   

In addition to the management fee, a Managed Account client is responsible for any fees, expenses, or charges 
incurred by or on behalf of the Managed Account related to (i) custodial services provided for the Managed 
Account, (ii) transactions effected for the Managed Account, including brokerage and execution charges, markups 
and commissions, and (iii) any other service provided for the Managed Account by any person other than Forward 
Management. For additional information regarding brokerage and execution charges, please see Item 12 below. 

Refunds   

If a Managed Account client terminates its investment management agreement on a date other than the end of a 
calendar quarter, any unearned portion of the management fee (calculated from the date the agreement is 
terminated to the last day of the calendar quarter) already paid at the beginning of the quarter will be refunded 
to the client by Forward Management promptly after the effective date of the termination. 

Sales Compensation   

Not applicable. 

 
Registered Investment Companies  
 
Types of Fees   

Each fund that is a series of the Forward Funds (each, a “Fund”) pays the following advisory fees to Forward 
Management, pursuant to an investment management agreement by and between Forward Funds, on behalf of 
each Fund, and Forward Management (the “Forward Funds Investment Management Agreement”). The advisory fee 
is computed daily and paid monthly, at the following annual rates based on the average daily net assets of the 
respective Fund: 
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Fund Advisory Fee**  
(as a percentage of Fund daily net assets) 

Salient Tactical Muni & Credit Fund* 1.00% 

Salient US Dividend Signal Fund 0.80% 

Salient EM Infrastructure Fund 0.90% 

Salient Adaptive Balanced Fund 0.10% 

Salient Adaptive Income Fund 0.10% 

Salient International Dividend Signal Fund 0.85% up to and including $250 million 
0.75% over $250 million up to and including $1 billion 
0.65% over $1 billion 

Salient International Real Estate Fund 1.00% 

Salient International Small Cap Fund* 1.00% up to and including $500 million 
0.975% over $500 million up to and including $1 billion 
0.95% over $1 billion 

Salient Real Estate Fund 0.85% up to and including $100 million 
0.80% over $100 million up to and including $500 million 
0.70% over $500 million 

Salient Tactical Real Estate Fund 1.00% 

Salient Select Income Fund 1.00% 

Salient Select Opportunity Fund 1.00% 

Salient Tactical Growth Fund* 1.15% up to and including $1 billion 
1.05% over $1 billion 

Salient Adaptive US Equity Fund 0.50% 

 
 
 
*The Fund pays an advisory fee to Forward Management, which in turn pays each sub‐advisor a sub‐advisory fee, 
as applicable. 

**Advisory fees payable pursuant to the Forward Funds Investment Management Agreement may be subject to 
certain waivers as agreed between Forward Management and Forward Funds. 

Forward Management is compensated by other registered investment companies to which it provides services as a 
sub‐advisor at negotiated rates as described in the investment management agreement. 

Payment Method 

The fees and compensation paid to Forward Management will be paid in accordance with the investment 
management agreement. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

  8 

Wrap Programs 
 
Types of Fees   

With respect to each Wrap Program in which Forward Management participates, the fees received by Forward 
Management from each Wrap Sponsor are set forth in Forward Management’s investment management 
agreement with the Wrap Sponsor or the Wrap Program Client (“Wrap Management Contract”) and may vary 
depending on the Wrap Sponsor’s program size and style, the services performed by the Wrap Sponsor, and other 
factors.   

Forward Management’s fees for Wrap Programs are a percentage of the fair market value of assets held in the 
Wrap Programs.  Fees may be negotiated, and the percentage used depends upon the nature and extent of the 
investment supervisory and/or administrative services requested, the investment objectives of the client, and 
competitive factors.  Subject to these factors, the basic annualized fee schedule for certain portfolios is as follows:   

U.S. Dividend Signal Portfolio:    

0.75%  First $25,000,000   
0.65%  Next $25,000,000  
0.60%  Excess over $50,000,000  

Global Dividend Signal and SmallMid Core Portfolio: 

0.65%      First $25,000,000   
0.55%      Next $25,000,000  
0.45%      Excess over $50,000,000  

International Dividend Signal ADR and Institutional Portfolios: 

   0.85%  First $250,000,000 
   0.75%  Next $750,000,000 
   0.65%  Excess over $1,000,000,000 

Tactical Growth Portfolio: 

1.00%  First $250,000  
0.75%  Next $250,000 
0.65%  Next $500,000 
0.50%  Excess over $1,000,000 

Adaptive Income Portfolio: 

0.50%  First $500,000 
0.40%  Next $500,000 
0.30%  Excess over $1,000,000 

EM Infrastructure Portfolio: 

0.75%  First $25,000,000 
0.65%  Next $25,000,000 
0.55%  Excess $25,000,000 

 
Adaptive Volatility Premium Portfolio: 

Any Account Size: 1.0% 
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ETF Momentum Portfolio: 

0.50%  First $500,000 
0.40%  Next $500,000 
0.30%  Excess $1,000,000 
 

Risk Parity ETF Portfolio: 

0.50%  First $500,000 
0.40%  Next $500,000 
0.30%  Excess $1,000,000 

 

Fees are negotiable on an account by account basis. 

Forward Management generally does not accept accounts below $250,000 in the Adaptive Income Portfolio 
strategy.  Individually negotiated account sizes smaller than $250,000 may be accepted at the discretion of 
Forward Management. 

Forward Management generally does not accept accounts below $25,000,000 in the EM Infrastructure Portfolio 
strategy.  Individually negotiated account sizes smaller than $25,000,000 may be accepted at the discretion of 
Forward Management. 

Clients of our affiliated wealth management group, Salient Private Client, LLC, do not incur additional fees for sub‐
advisory services provided by Forward Management.   

Fees for Wrap Programs are charged quarterly, either in arrears or in advance, based on the value of the client’s 
account on the last business day of the quarter.  New accounts are charged a pro‐rata fee for the quarter based 
on the market value of the account on the last business day of the quarter and prorated on a daily basis. 

Payment Method   

Forward Management is generally paid on a quarterly basis, either in arrears or in advance, as provided in the 
Wrap Management Contracts.   

Costs and Expenses   

Not applicable.   

Refunds   

If a Wrap Program Client’s account with Forward Management is terminated at any time during a fee period, 
Forward Management will return any prepaid but unearned advisory fees received by Forward Management for 
refund to the Wrap Program Client.   

Sales Compensation   

Not applicable. 

Asset Allocation Services 

Types of Fees   

Forward Management is compensated by outside firms for whom Forward Management provides asset allocation 
services (“Asset Allocation Clients”) at negotiated rates based on the amount of assets held by the Asset Allocation 
Clients. Where the assets of Asset Allocation Clients are allocated to funds or products managed by Forward 
Management, no separate fee is charged for the asset allocation. 
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Payment Method   

Payment of fees for asset allocation services will be made as negotiated with the Asset Allocation Client. 

Costs and Expenses   

Costs and expenses for asset allocation services will be handled as negotiated with the Asset Allocation Client. 

Refunds   

Refunds of fees for asset allocation services will be made as negotiated with the Asset Allocation Client. 

Sales Compensation   

Not applicable. 

Model Portfolios 

Types of Fees   

Forward Management is compensated by outside firms for whom Forward Management provides model 
portfolios at negotiated rates as described in the contract between Forward Management and the outside firm 
(“Model Portfolio Contract”). There are no minimum fees.   

Payment Method   

Payment of fees for model portfolios will be made as described in the Model Portfolio Contract.   

Costs and Expenses   

Costs and expenses for model portfolios will be handled as described in the Model Portfolio Contract. 

Refunds   

Refunds of fees for model portfolios will be made as described in the Model Portfolio Contract. 

Sales Compensation   

Not applicable. 

 

ITEM 6 –  PERFORMANCE-BASED FEES AND SIDE-BY-SIDE MANAGEMENT 

Forward Management receives performance‐based fees or allocation (i.e., fees based on a share of capital gains on 
or capital appreciation of the assets of a client) from various Private Funds to which it provides investment 
advisory services. Fees based on performance will be charged only in accordance with the provisions of Rule 205‐3 
under the Advisers Act. Performance‐based compensation may create an incentive for Forward Management to 
cause an account to make investments that are riskier than it would otherwise make. In addition, since Forward 
Management’s performance‐based compensation is calculated on a basis that includes unrealized appreciation of 
the assets held by an account, it may be greater than if such compensation were based solely on realized gains. 

The nature and amount of compensation paid to Forward Management by the Private Funds, which may have 
investment strategies that involve investing in similar investments as, or competing or conflicting investments 
from, other accounts, are different from that paid by Forward Funds or Managed Accounts, as these latter 
accounts are subject to asset‐based fees, as opposed to performance‐based fees. Forward Management and its 
personnel may also have differing investment or pecuniary interests in different accounts managed by Forward 
Management, and the personnel may have differing compensatory interests with respect to different accounts. 
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Forward Management faces a potential conflict of interest when (i) the actions taken on behalf of one account may 
impact other similar or different accounts (e.g., where accounts have the same or similar investment strategies or 
otherwise compete for investment opportunities, have potentially conflicting investment strategies or investments, 
or have differing ability to engage in short sales and economically similar transactions) and/or (ii) Forward 
Management and its personnel have differential interests in such accounts (e.g., where Forward Management or its 
related persons are exposed to different potential for gain or loss through differential ownership interests or 
compensation structures) because Forward Management may have an incentive to favor certain accounts over 
others that may be less lucrative.   

Such conflicts may present particular concern when, for example, Forward Management places, or allocates the 
results of, securities transactions that Forward Management believes could more likely result in favorable 
performance, engages in cross trades, or executes potentially conflicting or competing investments.  To mitigate 
these conflicts, Forward Management’s policies and procedures seek to ensure that investment decisions are made 
in accordance with the fiduciary duties owed to such accounts and without consideration of Forward Management’s 
(or such personnel’s) pecuniary, investment, or other financial interests. 

As Forward Management’s compensation is based on the net asset value of an account, a conflict may also arise 
when Forward Management or a related person is valuing the assets held by that account rather than a third‐party 
valuation firm. Assets will generally be valued by Forward Management or its related person in accordance with U.S. 
generally accepted accounting principles (“GAAP”).   

 

ITEM 7 –  TYPES OF CLIENTS 

For a discussion of Forward Management’s clients, please refer to Item 4 above. 

Account Requirements and Minimums 

Private Funds  

Forward Management generally requires investors in a Private Fund to make a minimum initial investment and to 
maintain a minimum investment in that Private Fund, although the amount of the minimums varies from fund to 
fund.  Investors that are U.S. persons generally must be “accredited investors” under Regulation D under the 
Securities Act of 1933, as amended, who are eligible to enter into a performance fee arrangement under the 
Investment Advisers Act, and for certain Private Funds, “qualified purchasers” under Section 2(a)(51)(A) of the 
Investment Company Act of 1940, as amended (the “Investment Company Act”).  Forward Management requires 
Private Fund investors to make representations concerning their financial sophistication and ability to bear the risk 
of loss of their entire investment in a Private Fund. The minimum contribution and investor requirements may be 
waived by Forward Management in its sole discretion. 

Managed Accounts  

Forward Management does not have absolute minimum requirements for the amount of assets for establishing or 
maintaining a Managed Account.  However, Forward Management does have preferred minimum Managed Account 
sizes, as indicated below: 

 International Dividend Signal Institutional Portfolio 

 Preferred minimum account size is $25,000,000 
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All Other Portfolios 

Institutional Managed Accounts: Preferred minimum account size is $5,000,000 

Individual Managed Accounts: Preferred minimum account size is $100,000 

Forward Management may accept accounts below these minimums.  Forward Management reserves the right, at its 
sole discretion, to negotiate the minimum dollar value at the time the relationship is entered into with a client or 
investor. 

Wrap Programs  

Minimum investments and account values required to engage Forward Management as a discretionary manager in 
a Wrap Program vary from sponsor to sponsor, as described by the Wrap Sponsor in its program brochure.  Forward 
Management generally does not have discretion to waive sponsor‐imposed minimums but may have discretion to 
waive or reduce minimums imposed by Forward Management in excess of those required by the Wrap Sponsor. 

Asset Allocation Services 

No requirements or minimums. 

Model Portfolios 

No requirements or minimums. 

 

ITEM 8 –  METHODS OF ANALYSIS,  INVESTMENT STRATEGIES, AND RISK OF LOSS 

Methods of Analysis 

Investment Analysis   

Investments for each account are identified and selected by Forward Management.  Forward Management evaluates 
investments based on a variety of factors described below in respect of each portfolio.  Following an investment by 
Forward Management for and on behalf of an account, Forward Management will continue to monitor the progress 
and suitability of portfolio investments as well as market and economic outlook.   

To help develop its investment recommendations, Forward Management may use commercially available 
information services and financial publications dealing with investment research, securities law, and taxation. Such 
information may be obtained in print, via the internet, or by some other means. Issuer‐prepared materials 
(particularly prospectuses), private placement due diligence materials, and research releases prepared by third 
parties are also utilized.  Forward Management also may use research materials prepared by various investment 
product vendors or custodians as well as in‐house analysts.  Forward Management may also obtain information by 
meeting with an issuer’s management, customers or competitors, attending industry conferences, and consulting 
with experts in the appropriate field. 

Investments in securities involve risk of loss that investors must be prepared to bear.   

Investment Strategies and Risk 

Investment Strategies   

Forward Management offers investment management and advisory services in the following investment strategies, 
each of which is described below along with the material risks involved in each portfolio. 
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U.S. Dividend Signal Portfolio seeks to provide long‐term capital appreciation and dividend income by investing 
primarily in larger, established companies located in the United States.  The portfolio invests primarily in high quality 
common stocks that regularly pay dividends.  Investments are selected based on higher relative dividend yields, 
dividend growth potential, and anticipated stock price appreciation.   

The U.S. Dividend Signal Portfolio is subject to the following material risks: 

· Equity Securities: The risks associated with investing in equity securities of companies include the financial 
risk of selecting individual companies that do not perform as anticipated, the risk that the stock markets in 
which the portfolio invests may experience periods of turbulence and instability, and the general risk that 
domestic and global economies may go through periods of decline and cyclical change.   

International Dividend Signal ADR and Institutional Portfolios seeks to provide long‐term capital appreciation and 
dividend income by investing primarily in companies located outside the United States. The portfolio invests 
primarily in stocks that regularly pay dividends.  Investments are selected based on higher relative dividend yields, 
dividend growth potential, and anticipated stock price appreciation.  The International Dividend Signal ADR and 
Institutional Portfolios are subject to the following material risks: 
 

· Currency Transactions: A security denominated in a foreign currency will fluctuate if there is a change in 
currency exchange rates or exchange control regulations, and adverse fluctuations will reduce the value of 
the portfolio’s investments.  Conversion between currencies can result in additional costs and conversion may 
be limited by certain foreign countries. Portfolio managers are authorized to hedge against currency risks but 
are not required to do so.   

· Depositary Receipts: Investments in depositary receipts involve risks similar to those accompanying direct 
investments in foreign securities. In addition, there is risk involved in investing in unsponsored depositary 
receipts, as there may be less information available about the underlying issuer than there is about an issuer 
of sponsored depositary receipts and the prices of unsponsored depositary receipts may be more volatile than 
those of sponsored depositary receipts.   

· Emerging Market and Frontier Market Securities: Emerging market and frontier market securities present 
greater investment risks than investing in the securities of U.S. companies. These risks include a greater 
likelihood of economic, political, or social instability, less liquid and more volatile stock markets, foreign 
exchange controls, a lack of government regulation and different legal systems, and immature economic 
structures.   

· Equity Securities: The risks associated with investing in equity securities of companies include the financial 
risk of selecting individual companies that do not perform as anticipated, the risk that the stock markets in 
which the portfolio invests may experience periods of turbulence and instability, and the general risk that 
domestic and global economies may go through periods of decline and cyclical change.   

· Foreign Securities: Foreign securities present greater investment risks than investing in the securities of U.S. 
companies.  These risks include unstable political, social, and economic conditions, greater illiquidity and 
volatility, currency exchange rate fluctuations, foreign exchange controls, different laws and legal systems, 
and less availability of information about issuers.   

· Overseas Exchanges: The Institutional portfolio may engage in transactions on a number of overseas stock 
exchanges, which may pose increased risk and result in delays in obtaining accurate information on the value 
of securities.  In addition, the portfolio may engage in transactions in the stock markets of emerging market 
countries, which in general have stock markets that are less liquid, smaller, and less regulated than many of 
the developed country stock markets. 
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Global Dividend Signal Portfolio seeks to provide long‐term capital appreciation and dividend income by investing 
primarily in companies located around the world. The portfolio invests primarily in common stocks and American 
Depositary Receipts (ADRs) that regularly pay dividends. Investments are selected based on higher relative dividend 
yields, dividend growth potential, and anticipated stock price appreciation.   

The Global Dividend Signal Portfolio is subject to the following material risks: 

· Currency Transactions: A security denominated in a foreign currency will fluctuate if there is a change in 
currency exchange rates or exchange control regulations, and adverse fluctuations will reduce the value of 
the portfolio’s investments.  Conversion between currencies can result in additional costs and conversion may 
be limited by certain foreign countries. Portfolio managers are authorized to hedge against currency risks but 
are not required to do so.   

· Depositary Receipts: Investments in depositary receipts involve risks similar to those accompanying direct 
investments in foreign securities. In addition, there is risk involved in investing in unsponsored depositary 
receipts, as there may be less information available about the underlying issuer than there is about an issuer 
of sponsored depositary receipts and the prices of unsponsored depositary receipts may be more volatile than 
those of sponsored depositary receipts.   

· Emerging Market and Frontier Market Securities: Emerging market and frontier market securities present 
greater investment risks than investing in the securities of U.S. companies. These risks include a greater 
likelihood of economic, political, or social instability, less liquid and more volatile stock markets, foreign 
exchange controls, a lack of government regulation and different legal systems, and immature economic 
structures.   

· Equity Securities: The risks associated with investing in equity securities of companies include the financial 
risk of selecting individual companies that do not perform as anticipated, the risk that the stock markets in 
which the portfolio invests may experience periods of turbulence and instability, and the general risk that 
domestic and global economies may go through periods of decline and cyclical change.   

· Foreign Securities: Foreign securities present greater investment risks than investing in the securities of U.S. 
companies.  These risks include unstable political, social, and economic conditions, greater illiquidity and 
volatility, currency exchange rate fluctuations, foreign exchange controls, different laws and legal systems, 
and less availability of information about issuers.   

· Overseas Exchanges: The portfolio may engage in transactions on a number of overseas stock exchanges, 
which may pose increased risk and result in delays in obtaining accurate information on the value of securities. 
In addition, the portfolio may engage in transactions in the stock markets of emerging market countries, which 
in general have stock markets that are less liquid, smaller, and less regulated than many of the developed 
country stock markets. 

Small‐Mid Core Portfolio seeks to achieve above‐average returns by constructing a style and sector diversified 
portfolio of small‐ and mid‐sized company stocks.  The portfolio invests in companies with earnings primarily focused 
on one business with reasonable valuations.  The Small‐Mid Core Portfolio is subject to the following material risks: 

· Equity Securities: The risks associated with investing in equity securities of companies include the financial 
risk of selecting individual companies that do not perform as anticipated, the risk that the stock markets in 
which the portfolio invests may experience periods of turbulence and instability, and the general risk that 
domestic and global economies may go through periods of decline and cyclical change.   

· Foreign Securities: Foreign securities present greater investment risks than investing in the securities of U.S. 
companies.  These risks include unstable political, social, and economic conditions, greater illiquidity and 
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volatility, currency exchange rate fluctuations, foreign exchange controls, different laws and legal systems, 
and less availability of information about issuers.   

· Small and Medium Capitalization Stocks: Investment in securities of smaller companies presents greater 
investment risks than investing in the securities of larger companies.  These risks include greater price 
volatility, greater sensitivity to changing economic conditions, and less liquidity than the securities of larger, 
more mature companies. 

Global All Cap Dividend Signal Portfolio seeks to be a combination of the Global Dividend Signal and SmallMid Core 
Strategies. The Global All Cap Dividend Signal Portfolio is subject to the following material risks: 
 

· Depositary Receipts: Investments in depositary receipts involve risks similar to those accompanying direct 
investments in foreign securities. In addition, there is risk involved in investing in unsponsored depositary 
receipts, as there may be less information available about the underlying issuer than there is about an issuer 
of sponsored depositary receipts and the prices of unsponsored depositary receipts may be more volatile than 
those of sponsored depositary receipts.   

· Cash and Cash Equivalents: The holding by the portfolio of a substantial portion of its assets in cash and/or 
cash equivalents such as money market securities, U.S. government obligations, and short‐term debt 
securities, which may occur under certain market conditions, could have a negative effect on the portfolio’s 
ability to achieve its investment objective.   

· Equity Securities: The risks associated with investing in equity securities of companies include the financial 
risk of selecting individual companies that do not perform as anticipated, the risk that the stock markets in 
which the portfolio invests may experience periods of turbulence and instability, and the general risk that 
domestic and global economies may go through periods of decline and cyclical change.   

· Exchange‐Traded Funds (“ETFs”): The risks associated with investing in the portfolio are closely related to the 
risks associated with the securities and other investments held by the ETFs in which the portfolio may invest. 
The value of the portfolio’s investment will fluctuate in response to the performance of the ETFs owned, and 
investors in the portfolio will indirectly bear a proportionate share of the ETFs’ operating expenses. 
References to the “portfolio” in the following risks include the portfolio or underlying ETF, as applicable.   

· Foreign Securities: Foreign securities present greater investment risks than investing in the securities of U.S. 
companies. These risks include unstable political, social, and economic conditions, greater illiquidity and 
volatility, currency exchange rate fluctuations, foreign exchange controls, different laws and legal systems, 
and less availability of information about issuers.   

Tactical Growth Portfolio seeks to produce above‐average, risk‐adjusted returns, in any market environment, while 
exhibiting less downside volatility than the market itself.  The portfolio is designed to evaluate potential long and 
short investments in an attempt to isolate those securities believed to be undervalued or overvalued relative to their 
intrinsic value and offer the greatest risk‐adjusted potential for returns.   

The portfolio primarily invests in exchange‐traded funds (ETFs) of securities and security indexes that represent long, 
short, levered long, or levered short positions in general asset classes of both U.S. and overseas equity markets. 
Accounts utilizing the Tactical Growth Portfolio will be sub‐advised by Broadmark Asset Management, LLC, an SEC 
registered investment advisor.  The Tactical Growth Portfolio is subject to the following material risks: 

· Exchange‐Traded Funds (“ETFs”): The risks associated with investing in the portfolio are closely related to the 
risks associated with the securities and other investments held by the ETFs in which the portfolio may invest. 
The value of the portfolio’s investment will fluctuate in response to the performance of the ETFs owned, and 
investors in the portfolio will indirectly bear a proportionate share of the ETFs’ operating expenses. 
References to the “portfolio” in the following risks include the portfolio or underlying ETF, as applicable.   



 

  16 

· Borrowing: Borrowing for investment purposes creates leverage, which will exaggerate the effect of any 
increase or decrease in the market price of securities in the portfolio’s portfolio and, therefore, may increase 
the volatility of the portfolio.  Money borrowed will be subject to interest and other costs (that may include 
commitment fees and/or the cost of maintaining minimum average balances).  These costs may exceed the 
gain on securities purchased with borrowed funds.  Increased operating costs, including the financing cost 
associated with any leverage, may reduce the portfolio’s total return.  Unless the income and capital 
appreciation, if any, on securities acquired with borrowed funds exceed the cost of borrowing, the use of 
leverage will diminish the investment performance of the portfolio.   

· Cash and Cash Equivalents: The holding by the portfolio of a substantial portion of its assets in cash and/or 
cash equivalents such as money market securities, U.S. government obligations, and short‐term debt 
securities, which may occur under certain market conditions, could have a negative effect on the portfolio’s 
ability to achieve its investment objective.   

· Debt Securities: Debt securities in which the portfolio may invest are subject to several types of investment 
risk, including market or interest rate risk (i.e., the risk that their value will be affected by fluctuations in the 
prevailing interest rates), credit risk (i.e., the risk that the issuer may be unable to make timely interest 
payments and repay the principal upon maturity), call or income risk, (i.e., the risk that certain debt securities 
with high interest rates will be prepaid or “called” by the issuer before they mature), and event risk (i.e., the 
risk that certain debt securities may suffer a substantial decline in credit quality and market value if the issuer 
restructures). If interest rates increase, the value of debt securities generally declines. Debt securities with 
longer durations tend to be more sensitive to changes in interest rates and more volatile than securities with 
shorter durations. 

· Emerging Market and Frontier Market Securities: Emerging market and frontier market securities present 
greater investment risks than investing in the securities of U.S. companies. These risks include a greater 
likelihood of economic, political, or social instability, less liquid and more volatile stock markets, foreign 
exchange controls, a lack of government regulation and different legal systems, and immature economic 
structures.   

· Equity Securities: The risks associated with investing in equity securities of companies include the financial 
risk of selecting individual companies that do not perform as anticipated, the risk that the stock markets in 
which the portfolio invests may experience periods of turbulence and instability, and the general risk that 
domestic and global economies may go through periods of decline and cyclical change.   

· Foreign Securities: Foreign securities present greater investment risks than investing in the securities of U.S. 
companies.  These risks include unstable political, social, and economic conditions, greater illiquidity and 
volatility, currency exchange rate fluctuations, foreign exchange controls, different laws and legal systems, 
and less availability of information about issuers.   

· Hedging: The portfolio’s hedging activities, although designed to help offset negative movements in the 
markets for the portfolio’s investments, will not always be successful.  Moreover, hedging can cause the 
portfolio to lose money and can reduce the opportunity for gain.   

· Portfolio Turnover: The portfolio is generally expected to engage in frequent and active trading of portfolio 
securities to achieve its investment objective.  A higher turnover rate (100% or more) will involve 
correspondingly greater transaction costs, which will be borne directly by accounts, may have an adverse 
impact on performance, and may increase the potential for more taxable distributions being paid to 
shareholders, including income rates. 

· Short Sales: While short sales can be used to further a portfolio’s investment objective, under certain market 
conditions they can increase the volatility of the portfolio and may lower the portfolio’s return or result in 
losses, which potentially may be unlimited.  The portfolio may not be able to close out a short position at an 
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acceptable time or price because it has to borrow the securities to effect the short sale and, if the lender 
demands that the securities be returned, the portfolio must deliver them promptly, either by borrowing from 
another lender or buying the securities in the open market.  Because of the leveraging aspect of short selling 
(i.e., borrowing securities for the purpose of selling them to another party), adverse changes in the value of 
securities sold short can result in losses greater than the proceeds obtained by the portfolio in the short sale, 
and may cause the value of accounts utilizing the portfolio to be volatile.   

Adaptive Income Portfolio seeks to produce the highest level of income given a target level of risk.  The portfolio 
invests across a diverse range of exchange traded funds and dynamically adjusts the portfolio’s mix of assets to adapt 
to changing markets conditions. 

The portfolio primarily invests in exchange‐traded funds (ETFs) of securities and security indexes that represent 
general asset classes of both U.S. and overseas equity and bond markets. The Adaptive Income Portfolio is subject 
to the following material risks: 

· Exchange‐Traded Funds (“ETFs”): The risks associated with investing in the portfolio are closely related to the 
risks associated with the securities and other investments held by the ETFs in which the portfolio may invest. 
The value of the portfolio’s investment will fluctuate in response to the performance of the ETFs owned, and 
investors in the portfolio will indirectly bear a proportionate share of the ETFs’ operating expenses. 
References to the “portfolio” in the following risks include the portfolio or underlying ETF, as applicable. 

· Cash and Cash Equivalents: The holding by the portfolio of a substantial portion of its assets in cash and/or 
cash equivalents such as money market securities, U.S. government obligations, and short‐term debt 
securities, which may occur under certain market conditions, could have a negative effect on the portfolio’s 
ability to achieve its investment objective. 

· Debt Securities: Debt securities in which the portfolio may invest are subject to several types of investment 
risk, including market or interest rate risk (i.e., the risk that their value will be affected by fluctuations in the 
prevailing interest rates), credit risk (i.e., the risk that the issuer may be unable to make timely interest 
payments and repay the principal upon maturity), call or income risk, (i.e., the risk that certain debt securities 
with high interest rates will be prepaid or “called” by the issuer before they mature), and event risk (i.e., the 
risk that certain debt securities may suffer a substantial decline in credit quality and market value if the issuer 
restructures). If interest rates increase, the value of debt securities generally declines. Debt securities with 
longer durations tend to be more sensitive to changes in interest rates and more volatile than securities with 
shorter durations. 

· Emerging Market and Frontier Market Securities: Emerging market and frontier market securities present 
greater investment risks than investing in the securities of U.S. companies. These risks include a greater 
likelihood of economic, political, or social instability, less liquid and more volatile stock markets, foreign 
exchange controls, a lack of government regulation and different legal systems, and immature economic 
structures. 

· Equity Securities: The risks associated with investing in equity securities of companies include the financial 
risk of selecting individual companies that do not perform as anticipated, the risk that the stock markets in 
which the portfolio invests may experience periods of turbulence and instability, and the general risk that 
domestic and global economies may go through periods of decline and cyclical change. 

· Foreign Securities: Foreign securities present greater investment risks than investing in the securities of U.S. 
companies. These risks include unstable political, social, and economic conditions, greater illiquidity and 
volatility, currency exchange rate fluctuations, foreign exchange controls, different laws and legal systems, 
and less availability of information about issuers. 
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· MLPs: MLPs returns have the potential to be highly volatile, an MLP is also subject to liquidity risk, potential 
conflicts of interest as a result of the MLP ownership structure and the risks of the specific sector in which the 
MLP is concentrated. These risks are not inclusive of all the potential risks as they relate to investments in 
Master Limited Partnerships.   

· Real Estate: Investing in the real estate industry or in real estate‐related securities involves the risks associated 
with direct ownership of real estate which include, among other things, changes in economic conditions (e.g., 
interest rates), the macro real estate development market, government intervention (e.g., property taxes) or 
environmental disasters. These risks may also affect the value of equities that service the real estate sector.  

· Portfolio Turnover: The portfolio is generally expected to engage in frequent and active trading of portfolio 
securities to achieve its investment objective. A higher turnover rate (100% or more) will involve 
correspondingly greater transaction costs, which will be borne directly by accounts, may have an adverse 
impact on performance, and may increase the potential for more taxable distributions being paid to 
shareholders, including income rates. 

EM Infrastructure Portfolio seeks total return through capital appreciation and current income. 

Under normal conditions, the Portfolio invests at least 80% of its net assets plus borrowings for investment purposes, 
if any, in infrastructure‐related securities issued by companies involved in the construction, development, financing 
or operation of infra‐structure assets in emerging markets. Infrastructure assets are the physical structures and 
networks that provide necessary services to society such as: transportation and communications networks; water, 
sewer and energy utilities; energy storage and transportation; and public service facilities. Infrastructure‐related 
businesses may also provide the services and raw materials necessary for the construction and maintenance of 
infrastructure assets, including: mining; shipping; timber; steel; alternative energy; agriculture; and energy 
production and exploration. The Portfolio considers a company to be an infrastructure related company if at least 
50% of its assets, gross income or net profits are attributable to infrastructure operations. The Portfolio considers a 
company to be in an emerging market if the company’s assets are exposed to the economic fortunes and risks of 
one or more emerging market countries, by, among other things, being (i) organized under the laws of an emerging 
markets country, (ii) traded principally in an emerging markets country, or (iii) deriving a material portion of their 
revenues or profits from activities in emerging markets countries.  The EM Infrastructure Portfolio is subject to the 
following material risks: 

· Concentration Risk:  The Portfolio concentrates its investments in issuers of one or more particular industries 
to the extent permitted by applicable regulatory guidance. There is a risk that those issuers (or industry sector) 
will perform poorly and negatively impact the Portfolio. Concentration risk results from maintaining exposure 
(long or short) to issuers conducting business in a specific industry. The risk of concentrating investments in a 
limited number of issuers in a particular industry is that the Portfolio will be more susceptible to the risks 
associated with that industry than a portfolio that does not concentrate its investments. 

· Currency Risk:  The risk that changes in currency exchange rates will negatively affect securities denominated 
in, and/or receiving revenues in, foreign currencies, including foreign exchange forward contracts and other 
currency‐related futures contracts. The liquidity and trading value of foreign currencies could be affected by 
global economic factors, such as inflation, interest rate levels, and trade balances among countries, as well as 
the actions of sovereign governments. Adverse changes in currency exchange rates (relative to the U.S. dollar) 
may erode or reverse any potential gains from the Portfolio’s investments in securities denominated in a 
foreign currency or may widen existing losses. The Portfolio’s net currency positions may expose it to risks 
independent of its securities positions. 

· Debt Instruments Risk:  Debt instruments are generally subject to credit risk and interest rate risk. Credit risk 
refers to the possibility that the issuer of a security will be unable to make interest payments and/or repay 
the principal on its debt. Interest rate risk refers to fluctuations in the value of a fixed‐income security resulting 
from changes in the general level of interest rates. When the general level of interest rates goes up, the prices 
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of most fixed‐income securities go down. When the general level of interest rates goes down, the prices of 
most fixed‐ income securities go up. Derivatives related to debt instruments may be exposed to similar risks 
for individual securities, groups of securities or indices tracking multiple securities or markets. Both debt 
securities and debt‐related derivative instruments may be exposed to one or more of the following risks: 

· Credit Risk: Credit risk refers to the possibility that the issuer of the security will not be able to make principal 
and interest payments when due. Changes in an issuer’s credit rating or the market’s perception of an issuer’s 
creditworthiness may also affect the value of the Portfolio’s investment in that issuer. The degree of credit 
risk depends on both the financial condition of the issuer and the terms of the obligation. Securities rated by 
the rating agencies in the four highest categories (Standard & Poor’s (“S&P”) (AAA, AA, A and BBB), Fitch 
Ratings (“Fitch”) (AAA, AA, A and BBB) or Moody’s Investors Service, Inc. (“Moody’s”) (Aaa, Aa, A and Baa)) 
are considered investment grade, but they may also have some speculative characteristics, meaning that they 
carry more risk than higher rated securities and may have problems making principal and interest payments 
in difficult economic climates. Investment grade ratings do not guarantee that bonds will not lose value. 

· Extension Risk: Extension risk is the risk that, when interest rates rise, certain obligations will be paid off by 
the issuer (or obligor) more slowly than anticipated, causing the value of these securities to fall. Rising interest 
rates tend to extend the duration of securities, making them more sensitive to changes in interest rates. The 
value of longer‐term securities generally changes more in response to changes in interest rates than shorter‐
term securities. As a result, in a period of rising interest rates, securities may exhibit additional volatility and 
may lose value. 

· Interest Rate Risk: The yields for certain securities are susceptible in the short‐term to fluctuations in interest 
rates, and the prices of such securities may decline when interest rates rise. Interest rate risk in general is the 
risk that prices of fixed income securities generally increase when interest rates decline and decrease when 
interest rates increase. The Portfolio may decline in value or suffer losses if short term or long term interest 
rates rise sharply or otherwise change in a manner not anticipated by the Advisor. 

· Prepayment Risk: Prepayment risk is the risk that certain debt securities with high interest rates will be 
prepaid by the issuer before they mature. When interest rates fall, certain obligations will be paid off by the 
obligor more quickly than originally anticipated, and an investor may have to invest the proceeds in securities 
with lower yields. In periods of falling interest rates, the rate of prepayments tends to increase (as does price 
fluctuation) as borrowers are motivated to pay off debt and refinance at new lower rates. During such periods, 
reinvestment of the prepayment proceeds by the management team will generally be at lower rates of return 
than the return on the assets that were prepaid. Prepayment reduces the yield to maturity and the average 
life of the security. 

· Depositary Receipts Risk:  Investments in depositary receipts involve risks similar to those accompanying 
direct investments in foreign securities. In addition, there is risk involved in investing in unsponsored 
depositary receipts, as there may be less information available about the underlying issuer than there is about 
an issuer of sponsored depositary receipts and the prices of unsponsored depositary receipts may be more 
volatile than those of sponsored depositary receipts. 

· Derivatives Risk:  The market value of the derivative instruments in which the Portfolio may invest, including 
options, futures contracts, forward currency contracts, swap agreements and other similar instruments, may 
be more volatile than that of other instruments. A Portfolio’s use of derivative instruments involves risks 
different from, and possibly greater than, the risks associated with investing directly in securities and other 
more traditional investments, and certain derivatives may create a risk of loss greater than the amount 
invested. There can be no assurance given that each derivative position will perform as expected, or that a 
particular derivative position will be available when sought by the portfolio manager. A Portfolio’s use of 
derivative instruments to obtain short exposures may result in greater volatility because losses are potentially 
unlimited. In addition, there can be no assurance given that any derivatives strategy will succeed and the 
Portfolio may lose money as a result of its use of derivative instruments. Changes in regulation relating to a 
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portfolio’s use of derivatives and related instruments could potentially limit or impact the Portfolio’s ability 
to invest in derivatives, limit the Portfolio’s ability to employ certain strategies that use derivatives and 
adversely affect the value or performance of derivatives and the Portfolio. 

· Emerging Market and Frontier Market Securities Risk:  Emerging market and frontier market securities present 
greater investment risks than investing in the securities of U.S. companies. These risks include a greater 
likelihood of economic, political or social instability, less liquid and more volatile stock markets, foreign 
exchange controls, a lack of government regulation and different legal systems, and immature economic 
structures. 

· Equity Securities Risk:  The risks associated with investing in equity securities of companies include the 
financial and operational risks faced by individual companies, the risk that the stock markets, sectors and 
industries in which the Portfolio invests may experience periods of turbulence and instability, and the general 
risk that domestic and global economies may go through periods of decline and cyclical change. 

· Exchange‐Traded Funds (“ETFs”) Risk:  Because the Portfolio invests in ETFs and in options on ETFs, the 
Portfolio is exposed to the risks associated with the securities and other investments held by such ETFs. The 
value of any investment in an ETF will fluctuate according to the performance of that ETF. In addition, the 
Portfolio will indirectly bear a proportionate share of expenses, including any management fees, paid by each 
ETF in which the Portfolio invests. Such expenses are in addition to the operating expenses of the Portfolio, 
which are borne directly by shareholders of the Portfolio. Further, individual shares of an ETF may be 
purchased and sold only on a national securities exchange through a broker‐dealer. The price of such shares 
is based on market price, and because ETF shares trade at market prices rather than NAV, shares may trade 
at a price greater than NAV (a premium) or less than NAV (a discount). The market price of an ETF’s shares, 
like the price of any exchange‐traded security, includes a “bid‐ask spread” charged by the exchange 
specialists, market makers or other participants that trade the particular security. The bid‐ask spread often 
increases significantly during times of market disruption, which means that, to the extent that the Portfolio 
invests directly in an ETF, the shares of that ETF may trade at a greater discount at a time when the Portfolio 
wishes to sell its shares. Many ETFs have obtained exemptive relief from the Securities and Exchange 
Commission (the “SEC”) permitting unaffiliated portfolios to invest in shares of the ETF beyond the limitations 
imposed by the Investment Company Act of 1940 (the “1940 Act”), subject to certain conditions. The Portfolio 
may rely on these exemptive orders to invest in unaffiliated ETFs, and the risks described above may be 
greater than if the Portfolio limited its investment in an ETF in accordance with the limitations imposed by the 
1940 Act. 

· Exchange‐Traded Notes (“ETNs”) Risk:  The value of an ETN may be influenced by time to maturity, level of 
supply and demand for the ETN, volatility and lack of liquidity in the underlying market, changes in applicable 
interest rates, and changes in the issuer’s credit rating. The Portfolio bears its proportionate share of any fees 
and expenses associated with investment in such securities. There may be restrictions on the Portfolio’s right 
to redeem its investment in an ETN meant to be held to maturity, and it may be difficult for the Portfolio to 
sell its ETN holdings due to limited availability of a secondary market. 

· Foreign Securities Risk:  Foreign investments often involve special risks not present in U.S. investments that 
can increase the chances that the Portfolio will lose money. These risks include: 

· The Portfolio generally holds its foreign securities and cash in foreign banks and securities depositories, which 
may be recently organized or new to the foreign custody business and may be subject to only limited or no 
regulatory oversight. 

· Changes in foreign currency exchange rates can affect the value of the portfolio. 
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· The economies of certain foreign markets may not compare favorably with the economy of the United States 
with respect to such issues as growth of gross national product, reinvestment of capital, resources and balance 
of payments position.  

· The governments of certain countries may prohibit or impose substantial restrictions on foreign investments 
in their capital markets or in certain industries.  

· Many foreign governments do not supervise and regulate stock exchanges, brokers and the sale of securities 
to the same extent as does the United States and may not have laws to protect investors that are comparable 
to U.S. securities laws. 

· Settlement and clearance procedures in certain foreign markets may result in delays in payment for or 
delivery of securities not typically associated with settlement and clearance of U.S. investments. 

· Hedging Risk:  The Portfolio’s hedging activities, although designed to help offset negative movements in the 
markets for the Portfolio’s investments, will not always be successful. Moreover, hedging can cause the 
Portfolio to lose money and can reduce the opportunity for gain. 

· Infrastructure‐Related Investment Risk:  Infrastructure‐related entities are subject to a variety of factors that 
may adversely affect their business or operations, including high interest costs in connection with capital 
construction programs, costs associated with environmental and other regulations, the effects of economic 
slowdown and surplus capacity, increased competition from other providers of services, uncertainties 
concerning the availability of fuel at reasonable prices, and the effects of energy conservation policies. 

· Lower‐Rated Debt Securities (“Junk Bonds”) Risk:  Securities rated below investment grade and comparable 
unrated securities are often referred to as “junk bonds.” Junk bonds involve greater risks of default or 
downgrade and are more volatile than investment grade securities. In addition, issuers of junk bonds may be 
more susceptible than other issuers to economic downturns. Junk bonds are subject to the risk that the issuer 
may not be able to pay interest or dividends or ultimately repay principal upon maturity. Analysis of the 
creditworthiness of issuers of low‐rated debt securities may be more complex than for issuers of higher‐rated 
securities, and the use of credit ratings to evaluate low‐rated securities can involve certain risks. 

· Manager Risk:  If the portfolio managers make poor investment decisions, it will negatively affect the 
Portfolio’s investment performance. 

· Market Risk:  Market risk is the risk that the markets on which the Portfolio’s investments trade will increase 
or decrease in value. Prices may fluctuate widely over short or extended periods in response to company, 
market or economic news. Markets also tend to move in cycles, with periods of rising and falling prices. If 
there is a general decline in the securities and other markets, your investment in the Portfolio may lose value, 
regardless of the individual results of the securities and other instruments in which the Portfolio invests. 

· Master Limited Partnership Risk:  Investments in the debt and equity securities of master limited partnerships 
involve risks that differ from investments in the debt and equity securities of corporate issuers, including risks 
related to limited control and limited rights to vote on matters affecting the partnership, risks related to 
potential conflicts of interest between the partnership and its general partner, cash flow risks, dilution risks 
and risks related to the general partner’s right to require unitholders to sell their common units at an 
undesirable time or price. 

· Overseas Exchanges Risk:  The Portfolio may engage in transactions on a number of overseas stock exchanges, 
which may pose increased risk to the Portfolio and result in delays in obtaining accurate information on the 
value of securities. In addition, the Portfolio may engage in transactions in the stock markets of emerging 
market countries, which in general have stock markets that are less liquid, smaller and less regulated than 
many of the developed country stock markets. 
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· Portfolio Turnover Risk:  The Portfolio is generally expected to engage in frequent and active trading of 
portfolio securities to achieve its investment objective. A higher turnover rate (100% or more) will involve 
correspondingly greater transaction costs, which will be borne directly by the Portfolio, may have an adverse 
impact on performance, and may increase the potential for more taxable distributions being paid to 
shareholders, including short‐term capital gains that are taxed at ordinary income rates. To the extent a 
Portfolio engages in short sales (which are not included in calculating the portfolio turnover rate), the 
transaction costs incurred by a Portfolio are likely to be greater than the transaction costs incurred by a 
portfolio that does not take short positions and has a similar portfolio turnover rate. 

· Real Estate Securities and REITs Risk:  The Portfolio is subject to risks related to investment in real estate 
investment trusts or “REITs,” including fluctuations in the value of underlying properties, defaults by 
borrowers or tenants, lack of diversification, heavy cash flow dependency, self‐liquidation, and potential 
failure to qualify for tax‐free pass through of income and exemption from registration as an investment 
company. In addition, the Portfolio is subject to the risks associated with the direct ownership of real estate, 
including fluctuations in value due to general and local economic conditions, increases in property taxes and 
operating expenses, changes in zoning laws, casualty or condemnation losses, regulatory limitations on rents, 
changes in neighborhood values, changes in the appeal of properties to tenants, increases in interest rates 
and defaults by borrowers or tenants.  

· Restricted and Illiquid Securities Risk:  Certain securities generally trade in lower volume and may be less liquid 
than securities of large established companies. If a security is illiquid, the Portfolio may not be able to sell the 
security at a time when the Advisor might wish to sell, which means that the Portfolio could lose money. In 
addition, the security could have the effect of decreasing the overall level of the Portfolio’s liquidity. 

· Certain restricted securities, i.e., securities subject to legal or contractual restrictions on resale, may be 
treated as liquid even though they may be less liquid than registered securities traded on established 
secondary markets. 

· Small and Medium Capitalization Stocks Risk:  Investment in securities of smaller companies presents greater 
investment risks than investing in the securities of larger companies. These risks include greater price 
volatility, greater sensitivity to changing economic conditions, and less liquidity than the securities of larger, 
more mature companies. 

· Tax Risk:  The federal income tax treatment of the complex securities in which the Portfolio may invest may 
not be clear or may be subject to recharacterization by the Internal Revenue Service (“IRS”). It could be more 
difficult to comply with the tax requirements applicable to regulated investment companies if the tax 
characterization of investments or the tax treatment of the income from such investments were successfully 
challenged by the IRS. If the tax characterization of a Portfolio’s investments, or the tax treatment of income 
from such investments, were successfully challenged by the IRS, the Portfolio may have to alter its investment 
strategy to remain compliant with the rules applicable to regulated investment companies. If the Portfolio 
were to fail to comply with such rules, the Portfolio’s taxable income would be subject to tax at the Portfolio 
level at regular corporate tax rates (without reduction for distributions to shareholders) and to a further tax 
at the shareholder level when such income is distributed. 

Adaptive Volatility Premium Portfolio seeks to capture the risk premium embedded in stock options and to provide 
a hedge against prolonged equity sell‐offs. When stock market volatility rises suddenly, this often presents an 
opportunity to buy protection before prices fully reflect the current environment, providing a hedge against the 
equity downside. The portfolio is designed to exploit this opportunity by allocating to short and long positions in VIX‐
related and money market instruments based on fast‐moving measures of option valuation and volatility term 
structure. The strategy employs no leverage. 

The portfolio primarily invests in exchange‐traded funds and notes (ETF and ETN, respectively). The Salient Adaptive 
Volatility Premium Strategy is subject to the following material risks: 
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· Exchange‐Traded Funds (“ETFs”): The risks associated with investing in the portfolio are closely related to the 
risks associated with the securities and other investments held by the ETFs in which the portfolio may invest. 
The value of the portfolio’s investment will fluctuate in response to the performance of the ETFs owned, and 
investors in the portfolio will indirectly bear a proportionate share of the ETFs’ operating expenses. 
References to the “portfolio” in the following risks include the portfolio or underlying ETF, as applicable. 

· Exchange‐Traded Notes (“ETNs”) Risk: The value of an ETN may be influenced by time to maturity, level of 
supply and demand for the ETN, volatility and lack of liquidity in the underlying market, changes in applicable 
interest rates, and changes in the issuer’s credit rating. The Fund bears its proportionate share of any fees 
and expenses associated with investment in such securities. There may be restrictions on the Fund’s right to 
redeem its investment in an ETN meant to be held to maturity, and it may be difficult for the Fund to sell its 
ETN holdings due to limited availability of a secondary market. Cash and Cash Equivalents Risk: The holding 
by the portfolio of a substantial portion of its assets in cash and/or cash equivalents such as money market 
securities, U.S. government obligations, and short‐term debt securities, which may occur under certain 
market conditions, could have a negative effect on the portfolio’s ability to achieve its investment objective. 

· Equity Securities Risk: The risks associated with investing in equity securities of companies include the 
financial risk of selecting individual companies that do not perform as anticipated, the risk that the stock 
markets in which the portfolio invests may experience periods of turbulence and instability, and the general 
risk that domestic and global economies may go through periods of decline and cyclical change. 

· Portfolio Turnover: On occasion, the portfolio may engage in frequent and active trading of portfolio securities 
to achieve its investment objective. A higher turnover rate (100% or more) will involve correspondingly 
greater transaction costs, which will be borne directly by accounts, may have an adverse impact on 
performance, and may increase the potential for more taxable distributions being paid to shareholders, 
including income rates.  

· Model and Data Risk ‐ The strategy relies on quantitative models (proprietary models developed by the 
Advisor) and information and data supplied by third party vendors (“Models and Data”). Models and Data are 
used to construct sets of transactions and investments and to provide risk management insights. When 
Models and Data prove to be incorrect or incomplete, any decisions made in reliance thereon expose the 
Funds to potential risks. The success of relying on such models may depend on the accuracy and reliability of 
historical data supplied by third party vendors. All models rely on correct market data inputs. If incorrect 
market data is entered into even a well‐founded model, the resulting information will be incorrect. However, 
even if market data is input correctly, “model prices” will often differ substantially from market prices, 
especially for securities with complex characteristics. 

· Volatility Risk: The performance of the strategy may appreciate or decrease significantly in value over short 
periods of time. This may cause the strategy net asset value per share to experience significant appreciations 
or decreases in value over short periods of time. 

· Market Risk:  Market risk is the risk that the markets on which the Portfolio’s investment trade will increase 
in value.  Prices may fluctuate widely over short or extended periods in response to company, market or 
economic news.  Markets also tend to move in cycles, with periods of rising and falling prices.  If there is 
general decline in the securities and other markets, your investment in the Portfolio may lose value, regardless 
of the individual results of the securities and other instruments in which the Portfolio invests.   

ETF Momentum Portfolio is a long‐only, equal dollar‐weighted portfolio of exchange traded funds (ETFs). The 
strategy’s objective is to seek capital appreciation through assets exhibiting the strongest characteristics of 
momentum over the last 12 months. On a monthly basis, the portfolio is rebalanced to a basket of 15 ETFs with the 
strongest momentum. The strategy does not employ leverage. 

The Salient ETF Momentum Portfolio is subject to the following material risks: 
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· Exchange‐Traded Funds (“ETFs”): The risks associated with investing in the portfolio are closely related to the 
risks associated with the securities and other investments held by the ETFs in which the portfolio may invest. 
The value of the portfolio’s investment will fluctuate in response to the performance of the ETFs owned, and 
investors in the portfolio will indirectly bear a proportionate share of the ETFs’ operating expenses. 
References to the “portfolio” in the following risks include the portfolio or underlying ETF, as applicable. 

· Exchange‐Traded Notes (“ETNs”) Risk: The value of an ETN may be influenced by time to maturity, level of 
supply and demand for the ETN, volatility and lack of liquidity in the underlying market, changes in applicable 
interest rates, and changes in the issuer’s credit rating. The Fund bears its proportionate share of any fees 
and expenses associated with investment in such securities. There may be restrictions on the Fund’s right to 
redeem its investment in an ETN meant to be held to maturity, and it may be difficult for the Fund to sell its 
ETN holdings due to limited availability of a secondary market. Cash and Cash Equivalents Risk: The holding 
by the portfolio of a substantial portion of its assets in cash and/or cash equivalents such as money market 
securities, U.S. government obligations, and short‐term debt securities, which may occur under certain 
market conditions, could have a negative effect on the portfolio’s ability to achieve its investment objective. 

· Emerging Market and Frontier Market Securities: Emerging market and frontier market securities present 
greater investment risks than investing in the securities of U.S. companies. These risks include a greater 
likelihood of economic, political, or social instability, less liquid and more volatile stock markets, foreign 
exchange controls, a lack of government regulation and different legal systems, and immature economic 
structures. 

· Equity Securities Risk: The risks associated with investing in equity securities of companies include the 
financial risk of selecting individual companies that do not perform as anticipated, the risk that the stock 
markets in which the portfolio invests may experience periods of turbulence and instability, and the general 
risk that domestic and global economies may go through periods of decline and cyclical change. 

· Foreign Securities: Foreign securities present greater investment risks than investing in the securities of U.S. 
companies. These risks include unstable political, social, and economic conditions, greater illiquidity and 
volatility, currency exchange rate fluctuations, foreign exchange controls, different laws and legal systems, 
and less availability of information about issuers. 

· Portfolio Turnover: The portfolio is generally expected to engage in frequent and active trading of portfolio 
securities to achieve its investment objective. A higher turnover rate (100% or more) will involve 
correspondingly greater transaction costs, which will be borne directly by accounts, may have an adverse 
impact on performance, and may increase the potential for more taxable distributions being paid to 
shareholders, including income rates.  

· Model and Data Risk ‐ The strategy relies on quantitative models (proprietary models developed by the 
Advisor) and information and data supplied by third party vendors (“Models and Data”). Models and Data are 
used to construct sets of transactions and investments and to provide risk management insights. When 
Models and Data prove to be incorrect or incomplete, any decisions made in reliance thereon expose the 
Funds to potential risks. The success of relying on such models may depend on the accuracy and reliability of 
historical data supplied by third party vendors. All models rely on correct market data inputs. If incorrect 
market data is entered into even a well‐founded model, the resulting information will be incorrect. However, 
even if market data is input correctly, “model prices” will often differ substantially from market prices, 
especially for securities with complex characteristics. 

· Volatility Risk: The performance of the strategy may appreciate or decrease significantly in value over short 
periods of time. This may cause the strategy net asset value per share to experience significant appreciations 
or decreases in value over short periods of time. 
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· Market Risk:  Market risk is the risk that the markets on which the Portfolio’s investment trade will increase 
in value.  Prices may fluctuate widely over short or extended periods in response to company, market or 
economic news.  Markets also tend to move in cycles, with periods of rising and falling prices.  If there is 
general decline in the securities and other markets, your investment in the Portfolio may lose value, regardless 
of the individual results of the securities and other instruments in which the Portfolio invests.   

Risk Parity ETF Portfolio is a long‐only risk‐weighted portfolio of exchange traded funds (ETFs). The strategy’s 
objective is to seek long‐term capital appreciation by capturing global risk premia through equities, sovereign debt, 
commodities and credit. The strategy allocates capital across the broad set of asset classes to balance sources of 
portfolio risk. Utilizing the risk‐weighted framework, the portfolio aims to generate a consistent return stream that 
is independent of the current economic environment. The portfolio does not employ leverage.  

The Salient Risk Parity ETF Portfolio is subject to the following material risks: 

· Exchange‐Traded Funds (“ETFs”): The risks associated with investing in the portfolio are closely related to the 
risks associated with the securities and other investments held by the ETFs in which the portfolio may invest. 
The value of the portfolio’s investment will fluctuate in response to the performance of the ETFs owned, and 
investors in the portfolio will indirectly bear a proportionate share of the ETFs’ operating expenses. 
References to the “portfolio” in the following risks include the portfolio or underlying ETF, as applicable. 

· Exchange‐Traded Notes (“ETNs”) Risk: The value of an ETN may be influenced by time to maturity, level of 
supply and demand for the ETN, volatility and lack of liquidity in the underlying market, changes in applicable 
interest rates, and changes in the issuer’s credit rating. The Fund bears its proportionate share of any fees 
and expenses associated with investment in such securities. There may be restrictions on the Fund’s right to 
redeem its investment in an ETN meant to be held to maturity, and it may be difficult for the Fund to sell its 
ETN holdings due to limited availability of a secondary market. Cash and Cash Equivalents Risk: The holding 
by the portfolio of a substantial portion of its assets in cash and/or cash equivalents such as money market 
securities, U.S. government obligations, and short‐term debt securities, which may occur under certain 
market conditions, could have a negative effect on the portfolio’s ability to achieve its investment objective. 

· Emerging Market and Frontier Market Securities: Emerging market and frontier market securities present 
greater investment risks than investing in the securities of U.S. companies. These risks include a greater 
likelihood of economic, political, or social instability, less liquid and more volatile stock markets, foreign 
exchange controls, a lack of government regulation and different legal systems, and immature economic 
structures. 

· Equity Securities Risk: The risks associated with investing in equity securities of companies include the 
financial risk of selecting individual companies that do not perform as anticipated, the risk that the stock 
markets in which the portfolio invests may experience periods of turbulence and instability, and the general 
risk that domestic and global economies may go through periods of decline and cyclical change. 

· Foreign Securities: Foreign securities present greater investment risks than investing in the securities of U.S. 
companies. These risks include unstable political, social, and economic conditions, greater illiquidity and 
volatility, currency exchange rate fluctuations, foreign exchange controls, different laws and legal systems, 
and less availability of information about issuers. 

· Portfolio Turnover: The portfolio is generally expected to engage in frequent and active trading of portfolio 
securities to achieve its investment objective. A higher turnover rate (100% or more) will involve 
correspondingly greater transaction costs, which will be borne directly by accounts, may have an adverse 
impact on performance, and may increase the potential for more taxable distributions being paid to 
shareholders, including income rates.  
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· Model and Data Risk ‐ The strategy relies on quantitative models (proprietary models developed by the 
Advisor) and information and data supplied by third party vendors (“Models and Data”). Models and Data are 
used to construct sets of transactions and investments and to provide risk management insights. When 
Models and Data prove to be incorrect or incomplete, any decisions made in reliance thereon expose the 
Funds to potential risks. The success of relying on such models may depend on the accuracy and reliability of 
historical data supplied by third party vendors. All models rely on correct market data inputs. If incorrect 
market data is entered into even a well‐founded model, the resulting information will be incorrect. However, 
even if market data is input correctly, “model prices” will often differ substantially from market prices, 
especially for securities with complex characteristics. 

· Volatility Risk: The performance of the strategy may appreciate or decrease significantly in value over short 
periods of time. This may cause the strategy net asset value per share to experience significant appreciations 
or decreases in value over short periods of time. 

· Market Risk:  Market risk is the risk that the markets on which the Portfolio’s investment trade will increase 
in value.  Prices may fluctuate widely over short or extended periods in response to company, market or 
economic news.  Markets also tend to move in cycles, with periods of rising and falling prices.  If there is 
general decline in the securities and other markets, your investment in the Portfolio may lose value, regardless 
of the individual results of the securities and other instruments in which the Portfolio invests.   

Portfolio Investment Risks 

Not applicable.  The material risks of particular portfolios are described above. 

 

ITEM 9 –  DISCIPLINARY INFORMATION 

Not applicable. 

 

ITEM 10 –  OTHER FINANCIAL INDUSTRY ACTIVITIES AND AFFILIATIONS 

Registration as a Broker-Dealer or Registered Representative 

Not applicable. 

Registration as a Futures Commission Merchant, Commodity Pool Operator, Commodity Trading Advisor, or 
Associated Person  

Forward Management is registered as a Commodity Pool Operator and Commodity Trading Advisor. 

Material Relationships  

Forward Management currently has certain relationships or arrangements that are considered to have a material 
influence on its advisory business.  Below is a discussion of such relationships/arrangements and any conflicts that 
arise from them. 

Investment Advisors 

Forward Management is a wholly owned subsidiary of Salient Partners.  Salient Partners is the owner of, or has an 
indirect ownership interest in, Endowment Advisers, L.P.; Salient Advisors, L.P.; Salient Capital Advisors, LLC; Salient 
Zarvona Energy Fund GP, L.P.; and Sustainable Woodlands Partners, LLC (“Affiliated Advisers”) as well as other 
financial services firms.  
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This presents a potential conflict of interest in that Forward Management related persons may have an incentive to 
favor the clients of the Affiliated Advisers when identifying or allocating investment opportunities for Forward 
Management. While the affiliation of Forward Management with the Affiliated Advisers may pose a potential conflict 
related to the allocation of investment opportunities, Forward Management regularly reviews the allocation of 
investment opportunities between Affiliated Advisers. 
 
Broker-dealer, municipal securities dealer, or government securities dealer or broker 

Forward Management is the sole owner of Forward Securities, LLC (“Forward Securities”), a registered broker‐dealer. 
Forward Securities acts solely as the distributor for the Forward Funds.  While this could pose a potential conflict of 
interest, any relationship between Forward Securities and Forward Funds will be subject to review and approval by 
the independent trustees of the Forward Funds. 

Salient Partners, the parent organization of Forward Management, is the sole owner of Salient Capital, L.P., a 
registered broker dealer. Salient Capital, L.P. serves as a placement agent/distributor for entities for which Affiliated 
Advisers serve as investment advisor and/or general partner or managing member. Neither Forward Management 
nor investment managers it recommends will use Salient Capital, L.P. to place trades in managed portfolios. 
However, related persons of Forward Management are licensed as registered representatives of Salient Capital, L.P. 
These individuals, in their separate capacity, can effect securities transactions for which they may receive separate, 
yet customary compensation. Such transactions may include the sale of interests in investment vehicles managed 
by the Affiliated Advisers.  

Investment company or other pooled investment vehicle (including a mutual fund, closed-end investment 
company, unit investment trust, private investment company or “hedge fund,” and offshore fund) 

See Item 7 above.  Forward Management has a fiduciary duty to act in the best interest of each fund (Private Funds 
and Forward Funds) that it manages, and investors in each fund have the right to withdraw from that fund at any 
time subject to any lock‐up period or other withdrawal limitations.   However, investors in each Private Fund must 
understand that each Private Fund was formed as an investment product to be managed by Forward 
Management, and that Forward Management does not intend to cause any Private Fund to terminate its 
investment management relationship with Forward Management absent Forward Management’s liquidation or 
bankruptcy. 

In addition, neither Forward Management nor its related persons are obligated to allocate any specific amount of 
time or investment opportunities to a particular Private Fund or Forward Fund. Forward Management and its related 
persons intend to devote as much time as they deem necessary for the conduct of each Private Fund or Forward 
Fund’s operation and portfolio management and will allocate investment opportunities in accordance with Forward 
Management’s trade allocation policy. 

Other investment advisor or financial planner 

Forward Management owns a 34.4% interest in Broadmark Asset Management, LLC (“Broadmark”), a registered 
investment advisor and registered commodity trading advisor. Forward Management does not provide any 
marketing or sales assistance to Broadmark; however, a conflict of interest may exist due to Forward Management’s 
participation in the profits of Broadmark. Were Forward Management to direct client assets to products or strategies 
managed or advised by Broadmark, it could increase the profits received by Forward Management through its 
ownership interest in Broadmark, in addition to the fees already received directly from Forward Management’s 
clients. To mitigate this potential conflict of interest, Forward Management does not recommend any products or 
services provided by Broadmark other than funds/strategies provided by Forward Management and sub‐advised by 
Broadmark. 
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Futures commission merchant, commodity pool operator, or commodity trading advisor 

Salient Capital Advisors, LLC and Salient Advisors, L.P., affiliates of Salient Partners, are registered with the CFTC as 
CPOs and commodity trading advisors (“CTA”) and are members of the NFA. Forward Management related persons 
are principals and/or associated persons of the CTAs/CPOs.  

Please see discussion of relationship with Broadmark Asset Management, LLC above. 

Banking or thrift institution 

Salient Trust Co., LTA is an affiliate of Forward Management. Related person of Forward Management may 
recommend Salient Trust Co., LTA to clients seeking trust and traditional fiduciary services. Salient Trust Co., LTA is 
a wholly owned subsidiary of Salient Partners.  

Accountant or accounting firm 

None. 

Lawyer or law firm 

None. 

Insurance company or agency 

Salient Insurance Agency, LLC is an affiliate of Forward Management. Related persons of Forward Management may 
recommend Salient Insurance Agency, LLC to clients seeking insurance services. Salient Insurance Agency, LLC is a 
wholly owned subsidiary of Salient Partners. 
 
Pension consultant 

None. 

Real estate broker or dealer 

None. 

Sponsor or syndicator of limited partnerships 

Salient Liquid Alts GP, L.P. is the General Partner of the Private Funds that Forward Management or Affiliated 
Advisers manage.  Please see response above regarding “other pooled investment vehicles.”  

Recommendation of Other Investment Advisors 

Forward Management may receive compensation for introducing clients to other registered investment advisors. 
These arrangements may present a conflict of interest because they give Forward Management an incentive to 
recommend those advisors based on such compensation. In addition, Forward Management may have an ownership 
interest in those other registered investment advisors, and a conflict of interest may exist because of Forward 
Management’s participation in the profits of those other advisors. To mitigate this potential conflict of interest, 
Forward Management will inform the prospective investors of these arrangements and will comply with Rule 206(4)‐
3 under the Investment Advisors Act of 1940, as amended. 
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ITEM 11 –  CODE OF ETHICS, PARTICIPATION OR INTEREST IN CLIENT 

TRANSACTIONS, AND PERSONAL TRADING 

Code of Ethics 

Forward Management has adopted a Code of Ethics that emphasizes its high standards of conduct. The Code of 
Ethics consists of certain core principles requiring, among other things, that employees: (1) at all times place the 
interests of clients first; (2) ensure that all personal securities transactions are conducted in such a manner as to 
avoid any actual or potential conflicts of interest or any abuse of an individual’s position of trust and responsibility; 
(3) not take advantage of their positions inappropriately; and (4) at all times conduct themselves in a manner that is 
beyond reproach and that complies with all applicable laws and regulations. 

In addition, the Code of Ethics requires Access Persons (as defined in the Code of Ethics) to pre‐clear certain personal 
transactions.  It also requires Access Persons to report personal securities transactions on at least a quarterly basis 
and provide Forward Management with a detailed summary of certain holdings (both initially upon becoming an 
Access Person and annually thereafter) over which such Access Persons have a direct or indirect beneficial interest. 

A copy of Forward Management’s Code of Ethics will be provided to any client or prospective client upon request.   

Participation or Interest in Client Transactions 

Forward Management may solicit clients to invest in a Forward Fund, a Private Fund, or any other investment 
product sponsored or managed by Forward Management (each, a “Forward Product”).  Because of the relationship 
between Forward Management and any Forward Product, Forward Management could be considered to have 
recommended the investment as suitable for an account client if such person should invest in the Forward Product.  

Forward Management will inform each account client of its relationship with a Forward Product prior to the client’s 
investment, but does not intend to advise account clients as to the appropriateness of the investment and will not 
receive any compensation for doing so or for selling interests in a Forward Product (except to the extent that Forward 
Management receives management fees and performance‐based fees from investors). See Item 14 regarding the 
compensation of certain of Forward Management’s supervised persons with respect to the sale of Private Funds. 

Personal Trading 

Forward Management believes that if investment goals are similar for clients and for employees of Forward 
Management (“Employees”), it is logical and even desirable that there be common ownership of some securities.  At 
the same time, Forward Management recognizes that there is a risk that Employees will compete with client 
accounts or otherwise engage in personal securities transactions at the expense of a client’s interest.   

Neither Forward Management nor any Access Person is obligated to refrain from investing in securities held by the 
accounts that Forward Management manages except to the extent that such investments violate the Code of Ethics 
adopted by Forward Management. For purposes of this policy, an Employee’s “personal account” generally includes 
any account (i) in the name of the Employee, his/her spouse, his/her minor children, or other dependents residing 
in the same household, (ii) for which the Employee is a trustee or executor, and (iii) the Employee controls, including 
Forward Management’s client accounts that the Employee controls and in which the Employee or a member of 
his/her household has a direct or indirect beneficial interest. 

Concurrent Trading Activity  

Under Forward Management’s Code of Ethics, employees who are deemed Access Persons are generally barred from 
investing in securities that are being bought and sold by Forward Management for its client accounts.  
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Forward Management effects this policy by maintaining an updated “restricted list” of such securities and 
requiring Access Persons who are deemed investment employees to pre‐clear personal securities transactions. 

 

ITEM 12 –  BROKERAGE PRACTICES 

Selection of Broker-Dealers  

Criteria for Selection of Broker-Dealers  

Investment and Brokerage Decisions and Review:  Investment and brokerage decisions for client accounts, to the 
extent such discretion has been granted to Forward Management, are made by Forward Management’s portfolio 
managers and traders, with assistance from other relevant personnel.   

In placing brokerage for accounts with respect to which Forward Management has been granted brokerage 
discretion, Forward Management seeks to (1) determine each client’s trading requirements, (2) select appropriate 
trading methods, venues, and agents to execute the trades under the circumstances, (3) evaluate market liquidity 
of each security and take appropriate steps to mitigate excessive market impact, to the extent practicable, 
(4) maintain client confidentiality and proprietary information inherent in the decision to trade, and (5) review the 
results of executions on a periodic basis. 

At least quarterly, Forward Management’s Broker Review Committee (the “Committee”) meets to review Forward 
Management’s trading practices, including the quality of executions received and commission rates paid by 
discretionary accounts, in order to determine what changes, if any, should be made in its brokerage arrangements.  
Forward Management’s goal in this process is to exercise reasonable, good faith judgment in seeking to allocate 
trades to those broker‐dealers or other trading venues that will consistently provide quality execution at acceptable 
cost. The following summarizes Forward Management’s policies with respect to the exercise of investment and 
brokerage discretion on behalf of its relevant client accounts.   

Selection Criteria for Brokers and Dealers: Forward Management places orders for the purchase or sale of securities 
with the primary objective of obtaining prompt execution of orders at the most favorable price, from responsible 
broker‐dealers, and at competitive rates. Forward Management seeks to deal with broker‐dealers that can meet a 
high standard of quality regarding execution services.  The commission rates paid by Forward Management and the 
quality of execution received are reviewed by the Committee at its quarterly meetings. 

In selecting brokers and dealers and in effecting portfolio transactions, Forward Management seeks to obtain the 
best combination of price and execution with respect to its accounts’ portfolio transactions. The best net price, giving 
effect to brokerage commissions, spreads, and other costs, is normally an important factor in this decision, but a 
number of other judgmental factors are considered as they are deemed relevant.   

In applying these factors, Forward Management recognizes that different broker‐dealers may have different 
execution capabilities with respect to different types of securities and transactions. 

The factors Forward Management considers may include, but are not limited to:  

· Forward Management’s knowledge of available commission rates and spreads;  

· the nature of the security being traded; 

· the size and type of the transaction;  

· the nature and character of the markets for the security to be purchased or sold;  
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· the desired timing of the trade and speed of execution;  

· the activity existing and expected in the market for the particular security;  

· the broker‐dealer’s access to primary markets and quotation sources;  

· confidentiality;  

· the execution, clearance and settlement capabilities as well as the reputation and perceived soundness of the 
broker‐dealer selected and others that are considered;  

· Forward Management’s knowledge of actual or apparent operational problems of any broker‐dealer;  

· the broker‐dealer’s execution services rendered on a continuing basis and in other transactions;  

· the broker‐dealer’s reliability in executing trades, keeping records, and accounting for and correcting trade 
errors;  

· the broker‐dealer’s ability to accommodate Forward Management’s needs with respect to one or more 
trades, including willingness and ability to maintain a consistent quality of executions in unusual or volatile 
market conditions and, if necessary, to commit capital by taking positions in order to complete trades;  

· the availability of the broker‐dealer to stand ready to execute possible difficult transactions in the future;  

· the quality of communication links between Forward Management and the broker‐dealer;  

· the quality of research and execution services provided by the broker‐dealer; and 

· the reasonableness of spreads or commissions.   

When buying or selling securities in dealer markets, Forward Management may, subject to best execution, deal 
directly with market makers either on a commission basis or on a “net” basis, without paying the market maker any 
commission, commission equivalent, or markup/markdown other than the “spread.”  “Net trades” means the market 
maker’s profits from the “spread,” that is, the difference between the price paid (or received) by Forward 
Management and the price received (or paid) by the market maker in trades with other broker‐dealers or other 
customers.   

Most NASDAQ securities are now traded on a commission basis as more and more market makers shift from principal 
to agency trading. As a result, Forward Management may execute over‐the‐counter trades on an agency basis rather 
than directly through a market maker.  

In these situations, the broker used by Forward Management then acquires or disposes of the security through a 
market maker.  The transaction may thus be subject to a mark‐up or mark‐down in addition to any commission or 
commission equivalent paid to the broker. Forward Management uses a broker in such instances only when 
consistent with its duty to seek best execution.   

Use of a broker in this manner may benefit clients by providing anonymity in connection with a transaction or 
because the broker may, in certain cases, have greater expertise or capability in connection with both accessing the 
market and executing a transaction. 

In appropriate circumstances, Forward Management may use an alternative execution venues such as Electronic 
Communications Networks (“ECNs”) or Alternative Trading Systems (“ATSs”) to effect over‐the‐counter trades when, 
in Forward Management’s judgment, the use of an ECN or ATS may result in equal or more favorable overall 
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executions for the transactions.  Forward Management will trade in this manner when it believes that any 
commissions paid to the ECN or ATS, when added to the price and considering all relevant circumstances, will still 
result in equal or better qualitative execution than what might otherwise have been attained by trading “net” with 
a market maker.   

Commission Rates or Equivalents Policy: Forward Management endeavors to be aware of current charges of eligible 
broker‐dealers and to minimize the expense incurred for effecting portfolio transactions to the extent consistent 
with the interests and policies of its accounts. As noted above, Forward Management periodically reviews the quality 
of executions received from eligible broker‐dealers that were available to execute client transactions when 
evaluating Forward Management’s best execution efforts.  Any broker‐dealer that has provided (or may be 
reasonably expected to provide) acceptable performance and whose financial condition and commission rates are 
acceptable to Forward Management may be selected to execute transactions for client accounts. 

However, Forward Management will not select broker‐dealers solely on the basis of “posted” commission rates, nor 
does Forward Management always seek in advance competitive bidding for the most favorable commission rate 
applicable to any particular portfolio transaction.   

Forward Management uses a number of different broker‐dealers and may pay higher commission rates to those 
whose execution abilities, brokerage or research services, or other legitimate and appropriate services are 
particularly helpful in seeking good investment results for client accounts. Although Forward Management generally 
seeks competitive commission rates, it will not necessarily pay the lowest commission or commission equivalent.   

As part of Forward Management’s brokerage determinations, Forward Management recognizes that some 
brokerage firms are better at executing some types of orders than others.  Thus, it may be in the best interests of 
Forward Management’s clients to utilize a broker‐dealer whose commission rates are not the lowest, but whose 
executions may result in lower overall transaction costs or other benefits to client accounts. Certain transactions 
may involve specialized services on the part of the broker‐dealer selected, resulting in higher commissions or their 
equivalents than would be the case with transactions requiring more routine services.  The overriding consideration 
in allocating client orders for execution is the attempt to maximize client profits (or minimize losses) through a 
combination of controlling transaction and securities costs and seeking the most effective uses of the broker‐dealers’ 
relevant capabilities.  

The reasonableness of commissions is based on a broker‐dealer’s ability to provide professional services, 
competitive commission rates, research, and other services that will help Forward Management in providing 
investment management services to its clients.  Recognizing the value of these factors, Forward Management may 
pay a brokerage commission in excess of what another broker‐dealer that offers no research services and minimal 
securities transaction assistance, might have charged for the same transaction.  

In this regard, Forward Management makes a good faith determination that the amount of commission is reasonable 
in relation to the value of the research and brokerage services provided, viewed in terms of either the specific 
transaction or Forward Management’s overall responsibility to its clients.  However, the extent to which commission 
rates or net prices charged by brokers reflect the value of these services often cannot be readily determined. 

Research and Other Soft Dollar Benefits  

Use of Soft Dollars: Forward Management may consider research and other services in making brokerage decisions 
and, as it deems appropriate, may use a portion of the commissions generated when executing client transactions 
(commonly referred to as “soft dollars”) to acquire useful research and brokerage services (“soft dollar benefits”) in 
a manner consistent with the “safe harbor” provided by Section 28(e) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as 
amended. Under the safe harbor, as it has been interpreted by the SEC, Forward Management may use soft dollars 
to pay for soft dollar benefits, even where such benefits may also be available for cash, to the extent appropriate 
and permitted by law, when such benefits assist Forward Management in meeting clients’ investment objectives or 
in managing clients’ accounts.  Forward Management may have an incentive to select or recommend broker‐dealers 
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based on Forward Management’s interest in receiving soft‐dollar benefits, rather than on its interest in receiving the 
most favorable execution for its clients. 

The use of soft dollars to receive research and services, benefits Forward Management by allowing Forward 
Management, at no cost to it, to (i) supplement and enhance its own research and analysis activities, (ii) receive the 
views and information of individuals and research staff of other securities firms, and (iii) gain access to persons 
having special expertise on certain companies, industries, areas of the economy, and market factors.  Subject to 
Forward Management’s policies and procedures and the oversight of the Committee, Forward Management takes 
into account the value of permissible soft dollar benefits provided by a broker‐dealer, as long as such consideration 
is not inconsistent with the objective of seeking best price and execution for client transactions, and clients may pay 
a higher commission to a broker‐dealer in recognition of such soft dollar benefits than might otherwise be obtained 
in the absence of such considerations. 

When appropriate under its discretionary authority and consistent with the duty to seek best execution, Forward 
Management may execute brokerage transactions for client accounts through broker‐dealers who provide Forward 
Management with useful soft dollar benefits and may pay to those broker‐dealers an amount or rate of commission 
that is higher than might have been paid absent the receipt of soft dollar benefits.   

Consistent with the safe harbor, in determining whether to pay up for a particular execution, Forward Management 
evaluates whether the product(s) or service(s) provided by the broker‐dealer:  

· (i) with respect to research items, consist of advice, analyses, or reports containing substantive content with 
respect to appropriate subject matter(s) or (ii) with respect to brokerage items, are sufficiently related to the 
effectuation, clearance, or settlement of a transaction and are provided and/or used during the time period 
commencing when Forward Management communicates with the relevant broker‐dealer for the purpose of 
transmitting an order for execution and concluding when the funds or securities are delivered or credited to 
the account or the accountholder’s agent; provide lawful and appropriate assistance to Forward Management 
in carrying out its relevant responsibilities to client accounts; and  

· are acquired for an amount of soft dollars that is reasonable in relation to the value of the relevant soft dollar 
benefit(s).   

These determinations are based primarily on the professional opinions of the persons responsible for the placement 
and review of such transactions.  Such opinions are formed on the basis of, among other things, the experience of 
these individuals in the securities industry and information available to them concerning the level of commissions 
being paid by other investors of comparable size and type.  Forward Management may select broker‐dealers based 
on their assessment of each broker‐dealer’s ability to provide quality executions and their belief that the research, 
information, and other services provided by such broker‐dealer may benefit client accounts.   

Often, it is not possible to place a dollar value on the quality of executions or on the soft dollar benefits Forward 
Management receives from broker‐dealers effecting transactions in portfolio securities. Accordingly, broker‐dealers 
selected by Forward Management may be paid commissions for effecting portfolio transactions for client accounts 
in excess of amounts other broker‐dealers would have charged for effecting similar transactions, but only if Forward 
Management determines in good faith that such amounts are reasonable in relation to the value of the soft dollar 
benefits provided by those broker‐dealers, viewed either in terms of a particular transaction or Forward 
Management’s overall duty to discretionary accounts.   

Forward Management may use soft dollars to pay for any specific service or for any portion of a “mixed use” benefit 
(e.g., products or services that provide both research and non‐research benefits).  In such instances, and where a 
cash value is affixed to the service or benefit (whether by the broker‐dealer, Forward Management or a third party), 
Forward Management may use soft dollars for the eligible portion and pay cash for the remainder.  Although the 
allocation between soft dollars and cash is not always capable of precise calculation, Forward Management will make 
a good faith effort to make the allocation reasonably. Records of any such allocations and payments will be prepared 
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and maintained by Forward Management.  Additionally, where a cash value is affixed to a particular service or 
benefit, Forward Management may use available soft dollar credits and pay cash to make up any difference. 

Some research services involve no undertaking on behalf of supervised accounts to give portfolio transaction 
business and are therefore regarded as “Street research services.”  Street research services include: (1) analyses of 
U.S. and foreign economies, markets, industries, and companies; (2) evaluations of securities and recommendations 
as to the purchase and sale of securities; (3) statistical and other services relating to portfolio securities; and 
(4) information and advisory services relative to the availability of securities in the bond and money markets.   

Forward Management evaluates broker‐dealers in terms of the Street research services and transactional services 
they have provided, and this evaluation may be considered in the selection of broker‐dealers for specific trades 
consistent with best price and execution. Although Forward Management may direct brokerage transactions to 
broker‐dealers in recognition of such broker‐dealers’ provision of research services, Forward Management will not 
cause its accounts to purchase or sell more, or different, securities than would otherwise be the case. The dollar 
value to Forward Management of the Street research services is generally indeterminable. Forward Management 
may use a research service supplied by a broker‐dealer for accounts that did not place the order with that broker‐
dealer.  It is also possible that the account that places the order may not benefit directly from a particular research 
service. 

Allocation of Soft‐Dollar Research: Research obtained with soft dollars will not always be utilized by Forward 
Management for the specific account that generated the soft dollars.  It should be noted that the value of many soft‐
dollar benefits cannot be measured precisely, and commissions paid for such services certainly cannot always be 
allocated to clients in direct proportion to the value of the services to each client.  Because, as discussed below, 
Forward Management may batch client transactions, brokerage commissions attributable to one or more client 
accounts may be allocated to brokers who provide statistical data and other research used by Forward Management 
in managing the accounts of other clients, and vice versa, and Forward Management may use “step outs” to obtain 
soft‐dollar benefits.   

A step out occurs when Forward Management directs a broker‐dealer, who executes a trade, to allocate (or “step 
out”) a portion of the trade to another broker‐dealer for clearance and settlement.  Forward Management primarily 
uses step‐outs for block trades and believes that this practice assists in seeking best execution. 

Although it is often inevitable (at least in the short run) that commissions paid by one account may, in effect, 
subsidize services that benefited another account, Forward Management does not usually attempt to allocate the 
relative costs or benefits of research or brokerage services among client accounts, as such cross‐subsidies should 
balance out over time as Forward Management’s various sources of research and brokerage services enable Forward 
Management generally to make better investment decisions and execute more effective trades. Forward 
Management believes that, in the aggregate, the services it receives benefit clients and assist Forward Management 
in fulfilling its overall duty to clients.   

Forward Management may receive directives from certain clients to make a “best effort” attempt to transact 
business with a client‐designated broker in consideration of services received solely by that client from the broker.  
In such instances, only the particular client’s own soft dollars are used.  Unless contrary written instructions are 
provided by the client, primary consideration is still given to seeking best execution of such transactions. 

Types of Soft‐Dollar Products and Services: Research services provided by a broker‐dealer can be either proprietary 
(created and provided by the broker‐dealer, including tangible research products as well as access to analysts and 
traders) or third‐party (created by a third party but provided by a broker‐dealer).  Forward Management may use 
soft dollars to acquire either type of research and any permissible brokerage services.   

 
Forward Management has received the following soft‐dollar products and services during the last fiscal year: 

· Foreign spot rates – fed through IDC (real time pricing of foreign securities) 
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· Bloomberg quotes, news, charts, analytics, etc.  (access to real time data, news, and research) 

· Access to sell side reports, analysis of company models, expectations, and estimates 

· Real time NYSE, NASDAQ, OPRA, and TSX quotes 

· Daily portfolio tracking, EP’s and CF estimates (risk monitoring and stock screening) 

· Foreign trade match/settlement services 

· Stock research on trading timing and position sizing 

· IDC pricing services 

· Order management, modeling, allocations, etc. 

· S&P benchmark data and analysis 

· Russell benchmark data and analysis 

· Economic projections for specific countries 

· Boutique emerging markets research 

· Boutique credit analysis research 

· Macro economic, sector, industry and company specific indicators, charts and graphs 

· FTSE real estate benchmark information 

· MSCI‐GICS classification and real estate benchmark information 

· Portfolio company news source 

· Quarterly reports to measure friction costs associated with trading 

· Comprehensive trading/market technical analysis useful in managing risk and sizing positions as well as 
entry and exit points 

· Charting, fundamental data and stock metric screening tool 

· Consulting regarding legal and regulatory issues facing portfolio companies 

· Industry volume, sales and pricing data for portfolio companies 

Directed Brokerage for Soft‐Dollar Services: Forward Management will not enter into any agreement or 
understanding with a broker‐dealer that would obligate Forward Management to direct a specific amount of 
brokerage transactions or commissions in return for such research (or brokerage) services.  Nonetheless, certain 
broker‐dealers may state in advance the amount of brokerage commissions they require for certain services and the 
applicable cash equivalent.  In some cases, Forward Management may enter into a commission sharing arrangement 
pursuant to which soft dollars generated are held in an account for the benefit of Forward Management, and credits 
from that account may be used to acquire soft‐dollar items. Forward Management also may, but is not obligated to, 
pay cash for soft‐dollar items.   
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Brokerage for Client Referrals 

Forward Management does not enter into agreements with, or make commitments to, any broker‐dealer that would 
bind Forward Management to compensate that broker‐dealer, directly or indirectly, for client referrals (or sale of 
fund interests) through the placement of brokerage transactions.   

Directed Brokerage 

Generally, Forward Management is retained on a discretionary basis and is authorized to make the following 
determinations in accordance with the client’s specified investment objectives without client consultation or 
consent before a transaction is effected: (i) the broker or dealer through whom securities are bought or sold; (ii) the 
commission rates at which securities transactions for client accounts are effected; and (iii) the prices at which 
securities are to be bought or sold, which may include dealer spreads or mark‐ups and transaction costs.   

While Forward Management generally selects broker‐dealers for discretionary accounts, Forward Management may 
accept, in limited instances, direction from clients as to which broker‐dealer(s) should or must be used.  Clients that, 
in whole or in part, direct Forward Management to use a particular broker‐dealer to execute account transactions 
should be aware that, in doing so, they may adversely affect Forward Management’s ability to seek best price and 
execution by, for example, negotiating commission rates or spreads, obtaining volume discounts on bunched orders, 
or executing over‐the‐counter stock transactions with the market makers for such securities. 

In addition, as noted below, transactions for a client that directs brokerage may not be combined or “batched” for 
execution purposes with orders for the same securities for other accounts managed by Forward Management.  In 
these instances, a client that has directed Forward Management to use a particular broker‐dealer to execute its 
trades will generally have its trades placed after the batched trading activity for a particular security.   

Accordingly, directed transactions may be subject to price movements, particularly in volatile markets, that may 
result in the client receiving a price that is less favorable than the price obtained for the batched order.  

Under these circumstances, the direction by a client of a particular broker‐dealer to execute transactions may result 
in higher commissions, greater spreads, or less favorable net prices than might be the case if Forward Management 
could negotiate commission rates or spreads freely, or select broker‐dealers based on best execution.   

Clients should understand that, by directing brokerage, they are limiting or removing Forward Management’s 
discretion to select broker‐dealers to execute their account transactions.  Consequently, best price and execution 
may not be achieved by clients who have directed brokerage. 

Occasionally, Forward Management may recommend to a Client that a specific broker or brokers be used, either for 
the account managed by Forward Management or for other brokerage services unrelated to the account under 
management. In these cases, the personal needs of the individual Client and the characteristics of the brokerage 
account or services are considered along with the criteria discussed above such as cost, execution capabilities and 
research, and other services that may be provided by the broker‐dealer.  Forward Management does not maintain 
agreements with any broker‐dealer to receive “credit” for referrals or for the commissions generated by referred 
accounts.   

Wrap Program Directed Brokerage: Forward Management may recommend to a Wrap Program Client that the 
relevant Wrap Sponsor be utilized for brokerage, as use of the Wrap Sponsor may achieve best execution due to 
certain lower negotiated fees (i.e., brokerage fees are often included in the overall fee paid by Wrap Program Clients 
to the Wrap Sponsor and therefore no additional brokerage fees may be incurred when brokerage is directed to the 
Wrap Sponsor). Forward Management receives no additional compensation for such referrals and will only direct 
such brokerage where it achieves best price and execution, taking into account any lower fees due to the Wrap 
Program. 
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Aggregation of Orders (Batch Transactions) 

Forward Management will block trades where possible and when advantageous to clients. This blocking of trades 
permits the trading of aggregate blocks of securities composed of assets from multiple client accounts, so long as 
transaction costs are shared equally and on a pro‐rated basis between all accounts included in any such block. 

Block trading may allow us to execute equity trades in a timelier, more equitable manner, at an average share price. 
Forward Management will typically aggregate trades among clients whose accounts can be traded at a given broker, 
and may vary the order of brokers through which it places trades for clients on any particular day. Forward 
Management, its related persons (including its affiliates), and its affiliates’ clients may also participate in an 
aggregated order. Forward Management’s block trading policy and procedures are as follows:  

1) Transactions for any client account may not be aggregated for execution if the practice is prohibited by or 
inconsistent with the client's advisory agreement with Forward Management or the order allocation policy.  

2) The trading desk in concert with the portfolio manager must determine that the purchase or sale of the particular 
security involved is appropriate for the client and consistent with the client's investment objectives and with any 
investment guidelines or restrictions applicable to the client's account. 

3) The portfolio manager must reasonably believe that the order aggregation will benefit, and will enable Forward 
Management to seek best execution for each client participating in the aggregated order. This requires a good faith 
judgment at the time the order is placed for the execution. It does not mean that the determination made in advance 
of the transaction must always prove to have been correct in the light of a "20‐20 hindsight" perspective. Best 
execution includes the duty to seek the best quality of execution, as well as the best net price. 

4) Prior to entry of an aggregated order, an order ticket must be completed which identifies each client account 
participating in the order and the proposed allocation of the order, upon completion, to those clients. 

5) If the order cannot be executed in full at the same price or time, the securities actually purchased or sold by the 
close of each business day must be allocated in a fair and equitable manner, typically pro rata, among the 
participating client accounts in accordance with the initial order ticket or other written statement of allocation. 
However, allocation adjustments may be made to participating client accounts in accordance with the initial order 
ticket or other written statement of allocation. Furthermore, adjustments to the allocation may be made to avoid 
having odd amounts of shares held in any client account, or to avoid excessive ticket charges in smaller accounts. 
6) Generally, each client that participates in the aggregated order must do so at the average price for all separate 
transactions made to fill the order, and must share in the commissions on a pro rata basis in proportion to the client's 
participation. Under the client’s agreement with the custodian/broker, transaction costs may be based on the 
number of shares traded for each client. 

7) If the order will be allocated in a manner other than that stated in the initial statement of allocation, a written 
explanation of the change must be provided to and approved by the Chief Compliance Officer no later than the 
morning following the execution of the aggregate trade. 

8) Forward Management’s client account records separately reflect, for each account in which the aggregated 
transaction occurred, the securities which are held by, and bought and sold for, that account. 

9) Funds and securities for aggregated orders are clearly identified on Forward Management’s records and to the 
broker‐dealers or other intermediaries handling the transactions, by the appropriate account numbers for each 
participating client. 

10) No client or account will be favored over another.       
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Forward Management generally will not aggregate trades for accounts of Wrap Program Clients or other clients over 
which Forward Management has limited brokerage discretion, to the extent that (i) such other clients have directed 
their brokerage to a particular broker‐dealer or (ii) such Wrap Program Clients pay comprehensive fees that already 
include the costs of executing transactions through the Wrap Sponsor. Orders for wrap fee and directed brokerage 
clients will generally be aggregated only with other practicable orders relating to the same Wrap Program or 
designated broker‐dealer and will be allocated in the manner described above, including the pro rata allocation if it 
would result in a partial fill for any account selected.   

Portfolio Manager Crossover Between Forward Management and Sub‐Advised Funds 

In the event that a portfolio manager of Forward Management also serves as a portfolio manager for a sub‐advised 
fund, with respect to crossover strategies that apply to both the advised and sub‐advised funds, active management 
trades will be submitted to the trading desk of Forward Management and the sub‐adviser simultaneously in order 
to be fair and equitable. 

Cross Transactions 
 
As the Adviser to the Forward Funds, Forward Management acknowledges a fiduciary duty to all clients involved in 
(agency) cross transactions. Accordingly, Forward Management will only allow such cross transactions when the 
transaction is in the best interest of, and consistent with the investment objectives and policies of, both accounts 
involved in the transaction. If a cross transaction is considered, it is the Advisor’s policy to effect all cross transactions 
in the most equitable and fair manner for all clients involved. Consistent with this fiduciary duty and the procedures 
set forth in the Forward Funds policy manual; 
 

1.  No consideration will be paid or received for any such purchase or sale other than cash payment against 
prompt delivery of the security. 

 
2.  The transaction will be consistent with the policy of the series involved as set forth in its Registration 

Statement and reports filed under the 1940 Act. 
 
3.  Transactions will be effected only in securities for which market quotations are readily available. 
 
4. Except for customary transfer fees, no brokerage commission, fee or other remuneration will be paid 

in connection with the transaction. 
  
 
The Forward Funds maintain detailed policies and procedures to monitor compliance with paragraphs (a) through 
(d) of Rule 17a‐7 of the Investment Company Act of 1940. The procedures set conditions for the purchase or sale of 
securities by any series of the Forward Funds from or to, (a) another registered investment company which is an 
affiliated person of the Forward Funds, (b) separate series of the Forward Funds, or (c) any person which is an 
affiliated person of the Forward Funds solely by reason of having a common: advisor, investment advisor, officers or 
directors. Forward Management currently only permits cross transactions between and among the series of the 
Forward Funds.   
 
Forward Management does not engage in Principal transactions.  
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ITEM 13 –  REVIEW OF ACCOUNTS 

Registered Investment Companies and Private Funds 

Each registered investment company portfolio and Private Fund is reviewed on an ongoing basis by a portfolio 
manager to assess whether changes are warranted based on the account’s investment objectives, performance and 
outlook. 
 
Managed Accounts and Wrap Program Accounts 
 
Each Managed Account and Wrap Program Account is generally reviewed on a quarterly basis by an Investment 
operations employee. Reviews include an examination of each account’s investment portfolio adherence, 
dispersion, and, if applicable, adherence to specific client restrictions. 
 
Other than the periodic review of accounts described above, a review of individual Managed Accounts and Wrap 
Program Accounts will also be triggered by anomalies in the investment portfolio (e.g.¸ performance numbers do 
not look right for the portfolio or investigation shows that a share split in an ADR in the portfolio was incorrectly 
processed).  Non‐periodic reviews are generally not conducted for individual accounts. 

Client Reports   

Managed Accounts and Wrap Program Clients will receive reports from their respective qualified custodians no less 
than quarterly. Forward Management will provide annual transaction reports and tax information to these clients 
upon request. 

Investors in registered investment companies receive such reports as required by the Investment Company Act. 

Private Fund investors receive such reports as are provided for in the Private Fund’s confidential private placement 
memorandum (or as otherwise negotiated with Forward Management). To comply with Rule 206(4)‐2 under the 
Advisers Act, Private Fund financial statements will be prepared in accordance with GAAP and distributed to 
investors within 120 days after the end of the Private Fund’s fiscal year. Investors also receive quarterly reports 
containing information on the Private Fund’s portfolio holdings, valuation of their interests in the Private Fund, and 
cash distributions. These reports may include or be accompanied by information with respect to the performance of 
the Private Fund, other information about the investor’s capital account, and certain tax‐reporting information (e.g., 
Schedule K‐1). 

Model Portfolio clients and Asset Allocation clients will receive such reports as may be negotiated between the client 
and Forward Management.   

Forward Management may rely on information provided by third parties in preparing reports, and a third party may 
assist in preparing or distributing reports. To the extent reports include or rely upon information from a source other 
than Forward Management (e.g., benchmark information when a report includes a comparison of an account’s 
performance to one or more benchmark indices), Forward Management attempts to obtain such information from 
reliable sources; however, the accuracy of such information cannot be guaranteed. Reports may also include or rely 
upon fair value determinations made by Forward Management or a third party.  While such valuations are made in 
good faith, their actual or empirical accuracy cannot be guaranteed. 

Forward Management, in its discretion, may provide more frequent reports and/or more detailed information to all 
or any of its clients.   
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ITEM 14 – CLIENT REFERRALS AND OTHER COMPENSATION 

Compensation By Non-Clients 

Not applicable. 

Compensation for Client Referrals 

Forward Management or the General Partner may engage solicitors and other third parties to market Private 
Funds.  Forward Management may reimburse such persons for some expenses incurred in connection with those 
activities, and will compensate them with a percentage of the assets raised, and/or advisory fees or profit allocations 
received by Forward Management or its affiliates with respect to investors referred by such persons.   

In some cases, a third‐party firm will convey some or all of these payments to supervised persons of Forward 
Management who are also registered representatives of that firm, or an affiliated firm.   

These arrangements present a conflict of interest in that they give such supervised persons an incentive to 
recommend Private Funds based on such compensation, rather than on investors’ needs.  To the extent required, 
Forward Management complies with Rule 206‐4(3) under the Advisers Act. 

 

ITEM 15 - CUSTODY 

Private Funds 

Forward Management will not maintain physical possession of the funds or securities of any Private Fund. Custody 
of the assets of a Private Fund will be maintained with a qualified custodian selected by Forward Management and 
the General Partner in their exclusive discretion, which selection may change from time to time without the consent 
of investors.  As described in Item 13 above, the qualified custodian will provide Private Fund investors with 
performance reports and account statements. Forward Management urges Private Fund investors to read these 
reports carefully and to compare any reports received from Forward Management against reports received from the 
qualified custodian.          

Managed Accounts 

Forward Management will not maintain possession or custody of the funds or securities that a client transfers to a 
Managed Account. The assets transferred by a client will typically be deposited with a qualified custodian selected 
in accordance with Forward Management’s investment management agreement with the client.  Under the 
investment management agreement, Forward Management may cause management fees to be paid out of the 
account by the qualified custodian.  When it does so, Forward Management will send the custodian an invoice stating 
the fee and the calculation it was based on.  The fees charged will be included in the statement sent to the client by 
the respective custodian.   

In addition, as described in Item 13 above, the qualified custodian will provide clients with performance reports and 
account statements.  Managed Account investors should carefully read these reports and compare any reports 
received from Forward Management against reports received from the qualified custodian. 

Wrap Programs 

Forward Management will not maintain possession or custody of the funds or securities that a client transfers to a 
Wrap Program.  The assets transferred by a client will typically be deposited with a qualified custodian selected in 
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accordance with the Wrap Management Contract. Under the Wrap Management Contract, Forward Management 
may cause management fees to be paid out of the account by the qualified custodian.  When it does so, Forward 
Management will send the custodian an invoice stating the fee and the calculation it was based on.   

The fees charged will be included in the statement sent to the client by the respective custodian.  In addition, as 
described in Item 13 above, the qualified custodian will provide clients with performance reports and account 
statements. Wrap Program Clients should carefully read these reports and compare any reports received from 
Forward Management against reports received from the qualified custodian. 

 

ITEM 16 – INVESTMENT DISCRETION 

Typically, Forward Management is retained on a discretionary basis and is authorized to make the following 
determinations in accordance with the client’s specified investment objectives without client consultation or 
consent before a transaction is effected: (a) which securities to buy or sell; (b) the total amount of securities to buy 
or sell; (c) the broker or dealer through whom securities are bought or sold; (d) the commission rates at which 
securities transactions for client accounts are effected; and (e) the prices at which securities are bought or sold, 
which may include dealer spreads or mark‐ups and transaction costs.   

Forward Management’s discretionary authority is derived from an irrevocable power of attorney granted by the 
investors in each account referenced above under such account’s subscription agreement executed by each investor, 
and/or from an express grant of authority under each client’s investment management agreement with Forward 
Management. 

Clients may limit Forward Management’s discretionary authority with respect to Managed Accounts.  Forward 
Management may provide non‐discretionary advice and may accept advisory accounts with limited discretion or 
where investments or brokerage arrangements are client‐directed pursuant to an agreement between Forward 
Management and the client or pursuant to the contractual terms of the relevant Wrap Program.  Please see Item 12 
above. 

 

ITEM 17 – VOTING CLIENT SECURITIES  

Forward Management will vote proxies for securities held in client accounts as to which Forward Management has 
voting authority, either directly or indirectly. Indirect voting authority exists where Forward Management’s voting 
authority is implied by a general delegation of investment authority, without reservation of proxy voting authority.  
Forward Management shall vote proxies for securities owned by or on behalf of a client in the client’s best interests 
and without regard to the interests of Forward Management or any other client of Forward Management.  Clients 
are permitted to place reasonable restrictions on Forward Management’s voting authority in the same manner that 
they may place such restrictions on the actual selection of account securities. 

Forward Management has contracted with Glass, Lewis & Co., LLC (“Glass Lewis”) to handle the administration and 
voting of client proxies.  Forward Management has directed Glass Lewis to vote all proxies in accordance with Glass 
Lewis’ recommendations.  Glass Lewis’ proxy analysis is focused on the economic and financial consequences of 
voting and therefore on improving medium‐ to long‐term value and mitigating risk at public companies.  

The firm’s approach to enhancing overall corporate value growth through effective proxy voting is to look at each 
company individually and determine what is in the best interests of the shareholders of each particular company. In 
addition to corporate governance, Glass Lewis’ research on proxies analyzes accounting, executive compensation, 
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compliance with regulation and law, risks and risk disclosure, litigation, and other matters that reflect the quality of 
board oversight and company transparency.   

Because Forward Management votes proxies in accordance with the recommendations of Glass Lewis, it is not 
expected that any material conflicts of interests will arise.  However, if a material conflict of interest exists in a 
particular situation, Forward Management will disclose the conflict to the affected clients.   

In consultation with the clients, Forward Management will determine whether the clients will vote the proxies 
themselves or whether to address the voting issue through other means. 

Additional information regarding proxy voting policies and procedures and/or information on votes cast can be 
obtained by contacting Forward Management. 

 

ITEM 18 – FINANCIAL INFORMATION 

Prepayment of Fees (Six or more months in advance) 

Not applicable. 

Impairment of Contractual Commitments 

Not applicable.   

Bankruptcy Petitions 

Not applicable. 

 

ITEM 19 – REQUIREMENTS FOR STATE-REGISTERED ADVISORS 

Not applicable. 

 

ITEM 20 – PRIVACY POLICY 

Forward Management appreciates the privacy concerns and expectations of our clients. We are committed to 
maintaining a high level of privacy and confidentiality when it comes to your personal information and we use that 
information only where permitted by law. We recognize that, as our client, you not only entrust us with your money 
but with your personal information. Your trust is important to us and you can be sure we will continue our tradition 
of protecting your personal information. We provide this privacy notice to you so that you may understand our policy 
with regard to the collection and disclosure of nonpublic personal information (“Information”) pertaining to you. 

We collect the following categories of information about you: 
· Information we receive from you on applications or other forms; and 
· Information about your transactions with us, our affiliates, or others. 

We do not disclose any Information about you or any current or former client to anyone, except as permitted by 
law. We may disclose Information about you and any former client to our affiliates and to nonaffiliated third parties, 
as permitted by law. We do not disclose personal information that we collect about you to non‐affiliated companies 
except to enable them to provide marketing services on our behalf, to perform joint marketing agreements with 
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other financial institutions, or in other limited circumstances permitted by law. For example, some instances where 
we may disclose Information about you to third parties include: for servicing and processing transactions, to protect 
against fraud, for institutional risk control, to respond to judicial process or to perform services on our behalf. When 
we share personal information about you with these companies, we require them to limit their use of the personal 
information to the particular purpose for which it was shared and we do not allow them to share your personal 
information with others except to fulfill that limited purpose. In addition, these companies are required to adhere 
to our privacy standards with respect to any personal information that we provide them. 

Protecting the Security and Confidentiality of Your Information 

We restrict access to Information about you to those employees who need to know that Information to provide 
products or services to you. We maintain physical, electronic, and procedural safeguards to ensure the 
confidentiality of your Information. Our privacy policies apply only to those individual investors who have a direct 
client relationship with us. If you receive investment services through a relationship with a third‐party broker, bank, 
investment adviser or other financial service provider, that third‐party’s privacy policies will apply to you and ours 
will not. 
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U.S. DIVIDEND SIGNAL PORTFOLIO 
GLOBAL DIVIDEND SIGNAL PORTFOLIO 

GLOBAL ALL CAP DIVIDEND SIGNAL PORTFOLIO 
INTERNATIONAL DIVIDEND SIGNAL PORTFOLIO 

SMALLMID CORE PORTFOLIO 
 

 
ITEM 2 – EDUCATIONAL BACKGROUND AND BUSINESS EXPERIENCE 

Name: David L. Ruff, CFA 
Year of Birth: 1962 
Education: Iowa State University, B.S. 
Business 
Background: 

Forward Management, Portfolio Manager, August 2008 to present 
Berkeley Capital Management, Chief Investment Officer and Member of Investment Policy Committee, 2001 – July 2008 
London Pacific Advisors, Chief Investment Officer and Executive Vice President, 1987 – 2001 

 
Name: Randall T. Coleman, CFA 
Year of Birth: 1963 
Education: University of California Davis, B.A., American Graduate School of International Management, M.B.A. 
Business 
Background: 

Forward Management, Portfolio Manager, August 2008 to present 
Berkeley Capital Management, Portfolio Manager and Member of Investment Policy Committee, 2001 – July 2008 
London Pacific Advisors, Vice President, 1994 – 2001 
Intrust Investor Services, Compliance Officer, 1987 – 1988 
First Investors Corp., Registered Representative, 1986 – 1987 

 
Name: Bruce R. Brewington 
Year of Birth: 1954 
Education: University of Colorado, B.A., University of Notre Dame de Namur, M.B.A. 
Business 
Background: 

Forward Management, Portfolio Manager, August 2008 to present 
Berkeley Capital Management, Analyst and Member of Investment Policy Committee, 2005 – July 2008 
Putnam Lovell Securities, Analyst, 1995 – 2003 
Prudential Securities, Analyst, 1992 – 1994 

 
Name: Eric Sagmeister 
Year of Birth: 1970 
Education: San Diego State University, B.A. 
Business 
Background: 

Forward Management, Portfolio Manager, July 2013 to present 
Nomura Securities International, Executive Director, European Equity Sales, 2009-June 2013 
Merrill Lynch, Director, European Equity Sales, 2008-2009 
Credit Suisse, Vice President, European Equity Sales, 2006-2008 
Nicholas Applegate Capital Management, Investment Analyst, 2002-2006 

 

Name: Paul Broughton, CFA 
Year of Birth: 1964 
Education: University of Kansas, B.S. 
Business 
Background: 

Forward Management, Assistant Portfolio Manager, December 2010 to present 
Sacramento Municipal Utility District, Senior Financial Analyst, January 2010 – November 2010 
Pacific Capital Bancorp, Vice President and Investment Officer, March 2006 – January 2010 
American Century Investments, Fixed Income Trader, July 2002 – February 2006; Senior Priority Investment Specialist, 
June 1997 – July 2002 
State Street, Investment Accountant, March 1996 – May 1997 
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Name: 

 
 
Aaron Visse, CFA 

Year of Birth: 1972 
Education: University of Colorado at Boulder, B.S., San Diego State University, MSBA 
Business 
Background: 

Forward Management, Assistant Portfolio Manager, December 2010 to present 
Forward Management, Portfolio Manager, July 2009 to present  
Kensington Investment Group, Research Analyst, Sr. Analyst, and Portfolio Manager, 2002 – 2009 
LPL Financial, Sr. Analyst, 1999 - 2002 

 

ITEM 3 –  DISCIPLINARY INFORMATION 

None. 

 
ITEM 4 – OTHER BUSINESS ACTIVITIES  

 

A.  Investment-Related Activities 

David L. Ruff and Eric Sagmeister are registered representatives of ALPS Distributors, Inc. (“ALPS Distributors”), which is 
registered as a broker-dealer with the Securities and Exchange Commission and the Financial Industry Regulatory Authority 
and is unaffiliated with Forward Management.  ALPS Distributors provides distribution consulting services for the Forward 
Funds.  Mr. Ruff and Mr. Sagmeister receive no compensation from ALPS Distributors. 

Randall T. Coleman, Bruce R. Brewington, Aaron Visse and Paul Broughton are not currently engaged in any other investment-
related activities. 
 
B.  Other Business Activities  
 
None.  
 

ITEM 5 – ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION 

None.  
 

ITEM 6 –  SUPERVISION 

Rusty Guinn is responsible for supervising the advisory activities of David L. Ruff, Randall T. Coleman, Bruce R. Brewington, 
Eric Sagmeister, Aaron Visse and Paul Broughton and monitoring the investment advice that they provide to the clients of 
Forward Management.  David L. Ruff, Randall T. Coleman, Bruce R. Brewington, Eric Sagmeister, Aaron Visse and Paul 
Broughton are required to comply with Forward Management’s Code of Ethics, its compliance policies and procedures, and 
any other policies and procedures adopted by Forward Management from time to time.  Rusty Guinn is Forward 
Management’s Executive Vice President of Asset Management and is available at 713-993-4675. 
 

ITEM 7 –  REQUIREMENTS FOR STATE-REGISTERED ADVISORS 

Not applicable. 
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EM INFRASTRUCTURE PORTFOLIO 
 

 
ITEM 2 – EDUCATIONAL BACKGROUND AND BUSINESS EXPERIENCE 

Name: David L. Ruff, CFA 
Year of Birth: 1962 
Education: Iowa State University, B.S. 
Business 
Background: 

Forward Management, Portfolio Manager, August 2008 to present 
Berkeley Capital Management, Chief Investment Officer and Member of Investment Policy Committee, 2001 – July 2008 
London Pacific Advisors, Chief Investment Officer and Executive Vice President, 1987 – 2001 

 
Name: Randall T. Coleman, CFA 
Year of Birth: 1963 
Education: University of California Davis, B.A., American Graduate School of International Management, M.B.A. 
Business 
Background: 

Forward Management, Portfolio Manager, August 2008 to present 
Berkeley Capital Management, Portfolio Manager and Member of Investment Policy Committee, 2001 – July 2008 
London Pacific Advisors, Vice President, 1994 – 2001 
Intrust Investor Services, Compliance Officer, 1987 – 1988 
First Investors Corp., Registered Representative, 1986 – 1987 

 
Name: Aaron Visse, CFA 
Year of Birth: 1972 
Education: University of Colorado at Boulder, B.S., San Diego State University, MSBA 
Business 
Background: 

Forward Management, Assistant Portfolio Manager, December 2010 to present 
Forward Management, Portfolio Manager, July 2009 to present  
Kensington Investment Group, Research Analyst, Sr. Analyst, and Portfolio Manager, 2002 – 2009 
LPL Financial, Sr. Analyst, 1999 – 2002 
 

 

ITEM 3 –  DISCIPLINARY INFORMATION 

None. 

 
ITEM 4 – OTHER BUSINESS ACTIVITIES  

 

A.  Investment-Related Activities 

David L. Ruff is a registered representative of ALPS Distributors, Inc. (“ALPS Distributors”), which is registered as a broker-
dealer with the Securities and Exchange Commission and the Financial Industry Regulatory Authority and is unaffiliated with 
Forward Management.  ALPS Distributors provides distribution consulting services for the Forward Funds.  Mr. Ruff receives 
no compensation from ALPS Distributors. 

Randall T. Coleman and Aaron Visse are not currently engaged in any other investment-related activities. 
 
B.  Other Business Activities  
 
None.  
 

ITEM 5 – ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION 

None.  
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ITEM 6 –  SUPERVISION 

Rusty Guinn is responsible for supervising the advisory activities of David L. Ruff, Randall T. Coleman, and Aaron Visse and 
monitoring the investment advice that they provide to the clients of Forward Management.  David L. Ruff, Randall T. Coleman, 
and Aaron Visse are required to comply with Forward Management’s Code of Ethics, its compliance policies and procedures, 
and any other policies and procedures adopted by Forward Management from time to time.  Rusty Guinn is Forward 
Management’s Executive Vice President of Asset Management and is available at 713-993-4675. 
 

ITEM 7 –  REQUIREMENTS FOR STATE-REGISTERED ADVISORS 

Not applicable. 
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ASSET ALLOCATION SERVICES 
ADAPTIVE INCOME PORTFOLIO 

 
 

ITEM 2 – EDUCATIONAL BACKGROUND AND BUSINESS EXPERIENCE  
 

Name: Nathan J. Rowader 
Year of Birth: 1978 
Education: University of Phoenix, B.A., University of Colorado, M.B.A. 
Business 
Background: 

Forward Management, Senior Portfolio Manager, September 2008 to present 
Accessor Capital Management, Chief Investment Officer, February 2008 – August 2008; Senior 
Investment Officer, December 2007 – January 2008; Investment Officer, February 2007 – November 2007 
OppenheimerFunds, Risk Management Analyst, 2005 – February 2007; Fund Analyst, 2004 – 2005 
Linsco/Private Ledger, Financial Consultant, 2003 – 2004 
WallStreetOnDemand, Senior Project Manager, 1998 – 2003 

 
 

ITEM 3 – DISCIPLINARY INFORMATION  

None. 

ITEM 4 –  OTHER BUSINESS ACTIVITIES 

A.  Investment-Related Activities 

Nathan J. Rowader is a registered representatives of ALPS Distributors, Inc. (“ALPS Distributors”), which is registered as a 
broker-dealer with the Securities and Exchange Commission and the Financial Industry Regulatory Authority and is 
unaffiliated with Forward Management.  ALPS Distributors provides distribution consulting services for the Forward Funds.  
Mr. Rowader receives no compensation from ALPS Distributors. 

B.  Other Business Activities  

None. 
 

ITEM 5 – ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION 

None. 

ITEM 6 – SUPERVISION 

Rusty Guinn is responsible for supervising the advisory activities of Nathan J. Rowader and monitoring the investment advice 
that he provide to the clients of Forward Management.  Nathan J. Rowader is required to comply with Forward Management’s 
Code of Ethics, its compliance policies and procedures, and any other policies and procedures adopted by Forward 
Management from time to time.  Rusty Guinn is Forward Management’s Executive Vice President of Asset Management and 
is available at 713-993-4675. 
 

ITEM 7 –  REQUIREMENTS FOR STATE-REGISTERED ADVISORS 

None. 
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ADAPTIVE VOLATILITY PREMIUM PORTFOLIO 
ETF MOMENTUM PORTFOLIO 
RISK PARITY ETF PORTFOLIO 

 
 

ITEM 2 – EDUCATIONAL BACKGROUND AND BUSINESS EXPERIENCE  
 

 

 

ITEM 3 – DISCIPLINARY INFORMATION  

None. 

ITEM 4 –  OTHER BUSINESS ACTIVITIES 

A.  Investment-Related Activities 

Salient Partners, L.P. is the owner of, or has an indirect ownership interest in, Broadmark Asset Management, LLC; 
Endowment Advisers, L.P.; Forward Management, LLC; Salient Advisors, L.P.; Salient Capital Advisors, LLC; Sustainable 
Woodlands Partners, L.L.C. and The Salient Zarvona Energy Fund GP, L.P. (“Affiliated Advisers”) as well as other financial 
services firms. 
 
Dr. Croce is the Managing Director of Quantitative Strategies of Salient Partners, L.P. as well as an owner, officer and/or 
employee of the Affiliated Advisers. This presents a potential conflict of interest in that Dr. Croce may have an incentive to 
favor the clients of the Affiliated Advisers when identifying or allocating investment opportunities for Forward Management. 
To address this potential conflict, Forward Management regularly reviews the allocations of investment opportunities 
between Affiliated Advisers.    
 
Affiliated persons of Forward Management are members of the general partner and provide investment advice to affiliated 
pooled investment vehicles and Affiliated Advisers, which themselves manage affiliated pooled investment vehicles 
(“Affiliated Funds”). When appropriate to the needs of clients, Dr. Croce may recommend (or invest) client assets in the 
Affiliated Funds. In such instances, Forward Management, an Affiliated Adviser and/or affiliated persons of Forward 
Management may receive additional compensation. This may present a conflict of interest due to the incentive to recommend 
Affiliated Funds based on the receipt of direct or indirect compensation. 
 
Subject to a written agreement, Dr. Croce may receive compensation for referring prospective investors to Affiliated Funds. 
Such agreements will comply with the requirements set out in Rule 206(4)-3 of the Investment Advisers Act of 1940, including 
(among other things) the requirement that the relationship between the solicitor and the investment adviser be disclosed to 

Name: Roberto Croce, Ph.D. 
Year of Birth: 1979 
Education: Penn State University, B.S., Ohio State University, M.A. and Ph.D. 
Business 
Background: 

Forward Management, LLC, Managing Director, June 2015 to present 
Endowment Advisers, L.P., Managing Director, June 2011 to present 
Salient Advisors, L.P., Managing Director, June 2011 to present 
Salient Capital Advisors, LLC, Managing Director, June 2011 to present 
Salient Partners, L.P., Managing Director, June 2011 to present 
Ohio State University, Graduate Teaching Assistant, July 2005 to June 2011 



 

9 

the client at the time of the solicitation or referral. Referral fees are a percentage of the annual management fee earned on 
the individual capital account of referred investors and represent no additional expenses to such investor’s account. 
 
Dr. Croce is a registered representative of an affiliated broker-dealer, Salient Capital, L.P. Salient Capital, L.P. serves as 
placement agent/distributor for Affiliated Funds for which Forward Management or an Affiliated Adviser serves as investment 
adviser and/or general partner or managing member. 
 
Neither Forward Management nor investment managers it recommends will use Salient Capital, L.P. to place trades in client 
accounts. However, Dr. Croce, in his separate capacity, can effect securities transactions for which he may receive separate, 
yet customary compensation. Such transactions may include the sale of interests in Affiliated Funds managed by Forward 
Management or Affiliated Advisers.  
 
While Forward Management and Mr. Croce endeavor at all times to put the interest of the clients first as part of their fiduciary 
duty, clients should be aware that the receipt of additional compensation from Salient Capital, L.P. may create a conflict of 
interest, and may affect the judgment of Dr. Croce when making recommendations. 
 
Salient Trust Co., LTA is an affiliate of the Adviser. Dr. Croce may recommend Salient Trust Co., LTA to clients seeking trust 
and traditional fiduciary services. Salient Trust Co., LTA is a wholly owned subsidiary of Salient Partners, L.P.    
 
Salient Insurance Agency, LLC is an affiliate of the Adviser. Dr. Croce may recommend Salient Insurance Agency, LLC to clients 
seeking insurance services. Salient Insurance Agency, LLC is a wholly owned subsidiary of Salient Partners, L.P. 
 
Salient Select, LLC is an affiliate of the Adviser. Dr. Croce may recommend Salient Select, LLC to clients seeking family office 
services. Salient Select, LLC is a wholly owned subsidiary of Salient Partners, L.P. 
 
B.  Other Business Activities  
None. 

 

ITEM 5 – ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION 

Dr. Croce does not receive additional compensation other than that which is disclosed in Item 4. 

ITEM 6 – SUPERVISION 

Rusty Guinn is responsible for supervising the advisory activities of Dr. Croce and monitoring the investment advice that he 
provides to the clients of Forward Management.  Dr.  Croce is required to comply with Forward Management’s Code of Ethics, 
its compliance policies and procedures, and any other policies and procedures adopted by Forward Management from time 
to time.  Rusty Guinn is Forward Management’s Executive Vice President of Asset Management and is available at 713-993-
4675. 
 

ITEM 7 –  REQUIREMENTS FOR STATE-REGISTERED ADVISORS 

None. 
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SALIENT CONVEXITY FUND, L.P. 
SALIENT CONVEXITY OFFSHORE FUND, LTD. 

 
 

ITEM 2 – EDUCATIONAL BACKGROUND AND BUSINESS EXPERIENCE  
 

Name: William B. Hunt, Ph.D. 
Year of Birth: 1964 
Education: Vanderbilt University, B.A., Harvard University, A.M. and Ph.D. 
Business 
Background: 

Forward Management, LLC, Chief Investment Strategist, June 2015 to present 
Endowment Advisers, L.P., Chief Investment Strategist, November 2013 to present 
Salient Advisors, L.P., Chief Investment Strategist, November 2013 to present 
Salient Capital Advisors, LLC, Chief Investment Strategist, November 2013 to present 
Salient Partners, L.P., Chief Investment Strategist, November 2013 to present 
Integrity Capital, LLC, Chief Risk Officer, November 2013 – October 2015 
Salient Capital, L.P., Registered Representative, November 2013 to present 
Tiedemann Investment Group, Portfolio Manager, March 2012 – May 2013 
Iridian Asset Management, LLC, Co-Portfolio Manager, January 2006 – December 2011  
 

Name: William K. Enszer 
Year of Birth: 1978 
Education: Baylor University, B.B.A., Tulane University, M.B.A. 
Business 
Background: 

Forward Management, LLC, Managing Director of Portfolio Management, June 2015 to present 
Endowment Advisers, L.P., Managing Director of Portfolio Management, June 2010 to present  
Salient Advisors, L.P., Managing Director of Portfolio Management, June 2010 to present 
Salient Capital Advisors, LLC, Managing Director of Portfolio Management, June 2010 to present 
Salient Partners, L.P., Managing Director of Portfolio Management, June 2010 to present 
Salient Capital, L.P., Registered Representative, March 2017 to present 
Condera Advisors, LLC, Vice President of Investments, July 2005 – June 2010 
ExxonMobil, Financial Analyst and Auditor, June 2000 – July 2005 

 
 

ITEM 3 – DISCIPLINARY INFORMATION  

None. 

ITEM 4 –  OTHER BUSINESS ACTIVITIES 

A.  Investment-Related Activities 

Salient Partners, L.P. is the owner of, or has an indirect ownership interest in, Broadmark Asset Management, LLC; 
Endowment Advisers, L.P.; Forward Management, LLC; Salient Advisors, L.P.; Salient Capital Advisors, LLC; Sustainable 
Woodlands Partners, L.L.C. and The Salient Zarvona Energy Fund GP, L.P. (“Affiliated Advisers”) as well as other financial 
services firms. 
 
Dr. Hunt is Chief Investment Strategist of Salient Partners, L.P. as well as an owner, officer and/or employee of the Affiliated 
Advisers. Mr. Enszer is Managing Director of Portfolio Management of Salient Partners, L.P. as well as an owner, officer and/or 
employee of the Affiliated Advisers. This presents a potential conflict of interest in that Dr. Hunt and Mr. Enszer may have an 
incentive to favor the clients of the Affiliated Advisers when identifying or allocating investment opportunities for Forward 
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Management. To address this potential conflict, Forward Management regularly reviews the allocations of investment 
opportunities between Affiliated Advisers.    
 
Affiliated persons of Forward Management are members of the general partner and provide investment advice to affiliated 
pooled investment vehicles and Affiliated Advisers, which themselves manage affiliated pooled investment vehicles 
(“Affiliated Funds”). When appropriate to the needs of clients, Dr. Hunt and Mr. Enszer may recommend (or invest) client 
assets in the Affiliated Funds. In such instances, Forward Management, an Affiliated Adviser and/or affiliated persons of 
Forward Management may receive additional compensation. This may present a conflict of interest due to the incentive to 
recommend Affiliated Funds based on the receipt of direct or indirect compensation. 
 
Subject to a written agreement, Dr. Hunt and Mr. Enszer may receive compensation for referring prospective investors to 
Affiliated Funds. Such agreements will comply with the requirements set out in Rule 206(4)-3 of the Investment Advisers Act 
of 1940, including (among other things) the requirement that the relationship between the solicitor and the investment 
adviser be disclosed to the client at the time of the solicitation or referral. Referral fees are a percentage of the annual 
management fee earned on the individual capital account of referred investors and represent no additional expenses to such 
investor’s account. 
 
Dr. Hunt and Mr. Enszer are registered representatives of an affiliated broker-dealer, Salient Capital, L.P. Salient Capital, L.P. 
serves as placement agent/distributor for Affiliated Funds for which Forward Management or an Affiliated Adviser serves as 
investment adviser and/or general partner or managing member. 
 
Neither Forward Management nor investment managers it recommends will use Salient Capital, L.P. to place trades in client 
accounts. However, Dr. Hunt and Mr. Enszer, in their separate capacities, can effect securities transactions for which they 
may receive separate, yet customary compensation. Such transactions may include the sale of interests in Affiliated Funds 
managed by Forward Management or Affiliated Advisers.  
 
While Forward Management, Dr. Hunt, and Mr. Enszer endeavor at all times to put the interest of the clients first as part of 
their fiduciary duty, clients should be aware that the receipt of additional compensation from Salient Capital, L.P. may create 
a conflict of interest, and may affect the judgment of Dr. Hunt and Mr. Enszer when making recommendations. 
 
Salient Trust Co., LTA is an affiliate of the Adviser. Dr. Hunt and Mr. Enszer may recommend Salient Trust Co., LTA to clients 
seeking trust and traditional fiduciary services. Salient Trust Co., LTA is a wholly owned subsidiary of Salient Partners, L.P.    
 
Salient Insurance Agency, LLC is an affiliate of the Adviser. Dr. Hunt and Mr. Enszer may recommend Salient Insurance Agency, 
LLC to clients seeking insurance services. Salient Insurance Agency, LLC is a wholly owned subsidiary of Salient Partners, L.P. 
 
Salient Select, LLC is an affiliate of the Adviser. Dr. Hunt and Mr. Enszer may recommend Salient Select, LLC to clients seeking 
family office services. Salient Select, LLC is a wholly owned subsidiary of Salient Partners, L.P. 
 
B.  Other Business Activities  
None. 

 

ITEM 5 – ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION 

Dr. Hunt and Mr. Enszer do not receive additional compensation other than that which is disclosed in Item 4. 

 
ITEM6 – SUPERVISION 

Rusty Guinn is responsible for supervising the advisory activities of Dr. Hunt and Mr. Enszer and monitoring the investment 
advice that they provide to the clients of Forward Management.  Dr.  Hunt and Mr.  Enszer are required to comply with 
Forward Management’s Code of Ethics, its compliance policies and procedures, and any other policies and procedures 
adopted by Forward Management from time to time.  Rusty Guinn is Forward Management’s Executive Vice President of 
Asset Management and is available at 713-993-4675. 
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ITEM 7 –  REQUIREMENTS FOR STATE-REGISTERED ADVISORS 

None.  
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EXPLANATION OF CFA DESIGNATION 

Certain members of the portfolio management teams have a CFA designation following their names.  The Chartered Financial 
Analyst (“CFA”) designation is awarded by the CFA Institute, a global not-for-profit association of investment 
professionals.  The requirements for the CFA designation include: (i) four years of qualified, professional work experience in 
an investment decision-making process, (ii) completion of the CFA Program, including a series of exams on the following 
topics: Portfolio Management and Analysis, Quantitative Methods, Economics, Financial Reporting and Analysis, Corporate 
Finance, Equity Investments, Fixed Income Investments, Alternative Investments, and Derivatives; (iii) pledge to adhere to 
the CFA Institute Code of Ethics and Standards of Professional Conduct on an annual basis; and (iv) become a member of the 
CFA Institute and a local CFA member society.  “CFA” and “Chartered Financial Analyst” are trademarks owned by 
the CFA Institute. 
 
 



 

 

PRIVACY POLICY FOR 

FORWARD MANAGEMENT, LLC 

 

 Federal law gives consumers the right to limit some but not all sharing.  This privacy policy 
notice summarizes the collection and disclosure of nonpublic personal information 
(“Information”) of customers (“you”) of Forward Management, LLC (“we” or “us”).  If you are 
an advisory client or individual limited partner of funds advised by Forward Management, LLC, 
we consider you to be our customer.  Investors purchasing or owning interests through their bank, 
broker or other financial institution should consult that financial institution's privacy policies. 

 We collect the following categories of Information about you 

 We collect Information about your identity, including but not limited to, your social security 
number, name, address, telephone number, e-mail address, and date of birth.  We may also collect 
information we receive on applications, such as your income, assets, investment experience, risk 
tolerance and employment information.  

We receive information about your transactions with us, including, but not limited to, your 
account number, account balance, investment amounts, withdrawal amounts and other financial 
information. We collect that information from account applications, subscription agreements, other 
forms and correspondence that we receive from you and from personal conversations. 

 We disclose the following categories of Information about you 

 We do not disclose any Information about you or any former customer to anyone, except as 
permitted by law, including to our affiliates and third party service providers.   

 We disclose Information about you to the following types of third parties 

 We may disclose Information about you and any former customer to our affiliates, which for 
purposes of this privacy policy notice we consider to include Salient Partners, L.P. and their affiliates, 
and to nonaffiliated third parties, as required or permitted by law.  

 We may disclose all of the Information we collect to companies that perform marketing services 
on our behalf or to other financial institutions with whom we have joint marketing agreements.  We may 
disclose all of the Information we collect to non-affiliated third parties that provide administrative and 
other services on our behalf, including the Funds’ general partner, investment adviser, sub-advisers, 
servicing agent, independent administrator, custodian, legal counsel, accountant and auditor. 

 We do not share your information with third parties for marketing purposes.  We do not sell your 
information. 

 Protecting the security and confidentiality of your Information 

 We restrict access to your nonpublic personal information to those persons who require such 
information to provide products or services to you.  We maintain physical, electronic, and procedural 
safeguards that comply with federal standards to guard your nonpublic personal information. 

For Additional Information Please Contact Forward Management, LLC 

Attn: Compliance Department, 4265 San Felipe, 8th Floor, Houston, TX 77027 (800) 900-4675 



 

 

 

 
ERISA 408(b)(2) Disclosure Notice 

 
 
Forward Management, LLC (“Forward”), a Registered Investment Adviser and wholly owned subsidiary of 
Salient Partners, L.P. ("Salient"), is providing you with this notice in compliance with the Department of 
Labor regulations under section 408(b)(2) of the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, as 
amended, ("ERISA"), to disclose information about the services Salient provides and the compensation it 
receives for such services. 
 
Description of Services 
A description of the investment advisory and other services that Forward provides can be found in the 
applicable investment management agreement, in addition to Form ADV Part 2 filed with the United 
States Securities and Exchange Commission. 
 
Service Provider’s Status 
Forward provides these services as a Registered Investment Adviser under the Investment Advisers Act 
of 1940, as amended. 
 
Compensation 

 
Direct Compensation− 
For a description of the fees Forward receives in connection with the services provided and the 
manner in which the compensation is received, please refer to the investment management 
agreement.  Fees are paid to Forward by the investor plan or account. 
 
Indirect Compensation− 
Forward does not receive soft dollars for any services related to Managed Accounts or Wrap Fee 
Programs.  Forward does receive soft dollars related to other types of advisory clients, as 
described in Form ADV Part 2, exclusively related to registered investment companies and 
private fund(s).  Forward does not receive non-cash gifts or gratuities in connection with the 
services provided.   
 
Compensation Paid Among Related Parties− 
Forward does not pay compensation to its affiliates or subcontractors on the basis of securities 
transactions in an account.  Where Forward is the investment advisor for certain private fund(s), 
Forward pays an affiliated broker/dealer and FINRA member for solicitation and/or placement 
services in respect of certain sales of securities issued by such private fund(s).  In addition, in 
certain cases Forward pays unaffiliated placement agent compensation in respect of sales 
originated by such placement agent.  Such arrangements are described in further detail in 
Forward’s Form ADV Part 2 and, in each case, are fully disclosed to the affected clients or 
investors in writing. 
 
Compensation for Termination of an Account− 
Forward does not apply a termination fee or penalty when an account is closed. 
 

This statement is intended to be read in conjunction with Forward’s Form ADV Part 2  
(http://www.adviserinfo.sec.gov). 
 

http://www.adviserinfo.sec.gov/
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